=R 2 e A el
High Speed Multi—-Function Wrist Bending Machine

{52 At B AN T 1A
INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND PARTS LIST




{EFiHBE INSTRUCTION MANUAL



=

ZEF M
SAFETY OPERATION
1. REFREREEX
Safety symbols and definitions

2, BEEMHERIETIRR

Warning label and show tag
3. REFREHEARTS

Basic concept for safety measures

1) RAFME/

Application and purpose
2) . TR

Working environment

4. REBREREIE

Safety operation and advert

1)\ FFERIZH

Unpacking and transportation

2) BRENER

Installation and preparation

3 BIFEEEM

Operation advert item

4) .\ RFE5KE

Maintenance inspection and repair

{E AR+
INSTRUCTION MANUEL

1.\ = HE&*EIT*TL\
Warmng label and show tag

1) &R

Warning symbol
2) . FEfRif

Direction of operation

3) .\ HZFRIR

Earth wire symbol

4), REXE

Safety devices

2, FEREAFR

Names of major parts

3. HEFHAE

Machine Specification

4. BIRSHEN

Work table and motor

1. B
Work table

2), BLEKR®
Motor and V-belt

5, BRI
Installation

1) HlBRRERER
Installation of sewing machine

10

1

11



2), HhEkiFEE

Ground wire connections

3. LEWRE

Cotton stand
4) . HlEHEE
Lubrication

5\ WM HRIENNTE

Checking the machine pulley rotating direction

6. SELHIHESR

Correct Operation

1)\ §HFa%k
Needles and Threads

2). §HIR%E
Installing the Needles

3 5T

Threading the lower threads
4). B3| k%

Threading the upper threads

7. 424]]
Sewing

8. LEFIATIATS
Thread Tension

D\ IFTHERER
Adjusting the thread tension

2)\ BHSENFT

Total enter air pressure the dint regulate

3)\ ERANHERE 1A
Presser Foot and Drag along a round Pressure Adjustment

4) . ERFER IR

Press feet and drag along a round to lift to cut over

5)\ HEHRERZEIAT
The machine needle cool off discharge to regulate

6) PTETHIKE
Stitch Length Adjustment

9. FitALIE

Cleaning

1. HEFL
Daily cheaning

2) . HEEE
The machine arm lubricate

3 HLSkiEE

The machine head lubricate

10, ETRE
Standard adjustments

1) TS
Needles bar height adjustment

13

13

14

15

16

16

16

17

17

18

19

19

19

20

20

20

21

23

23

23

24

25

26



2)\
3.
4) \
5)

6)

VEREE I 538

Needle and looper timing adjustment

VAT Bk LRI £ AU ) B

Timing of loopers running clear of needles

UEREEEERES

Needle guard adjustment

ERHA SRR
Feed dog height adjustment

HEE TR
Upper thread take-up thread guide adjustment

7) v FAERHA IR

8)

9

Thread release shaft adjustment

THSREE

Lower thread take-up timing adjustment

REENH
Installing the lapper

10) « EEEHYIET

Drag along a regulate of round

27

28

29

30

30

31

31

32

32



REFMH
SAFETY OPERATION

1. REFRERHETE N
Safety symbols and definition

(1) BE, IEHRE BIENSEN, TERORRXMESEE, DERHIL
BHSRES EAIRG.
Warning. caution symbol:When you are operating the machine,please pay
attention to the related parts or devices,to avoid get hurt by these parts or
devices.

(@) EEH. JURE HISRMER, TREHMUREE, BEFIHEAS
EBALSE B4R
Warning. be careful symbol:When the machine is running,please pay
attention to the moving parts or devices,to avoid the hands or body get hurt.

Earth wire symbol:When the machine is running,please make sure the machine
is connecting well with the earth wire.

‘ (3) « FEHMERATE  HIAHRIERY, MR ST

® P> B

2. EEERIERIFR
Warning label and show tag

(D FFEE NFRMEN, TRSHBGRRE, BEFHEMASEUZ
B4,
Finger guide:When the machine is running,please pay attention to the running
parts or devices,to avoid the hands or body get hurt.

(2)  HhZEARR BRI EEM R, B RBETHESHEERR~EWERHS]
MAFZE.
Earth wire symbol:Make sure the earth wire is connecting well,to avoid affect
people's safety by environment or static from other factors.

® P>

(3 FEmEiRR: HLERMEE R RIL R EMEE R, LUB S RIS 2RISR
IR
Turning symbol:When the machine is running,please make sure the machine's
running direction is correct,to avoid the machine get damage by this problem.

(4) . EHRRHFRMEEEN, WHRE (W0 HER. KHiRE,
AcAunou A BIREE) BPEMHEERI, MUREAS RS,
Warning symbol:When the machine is running,please make sure
Do 10t (oherate i thout eve guard (eg:needle guard. belt cover. earth wire ect.)the parts are in the
i o evtn o et s, correct places.to assure people's safety.




3. REFBIERES
Basic concept for safety measures
. EAMB®
Application and purpose
ARRBIMALREIN R ARSEFTILE~ME, BA~RRE MEERERS
LR ER BTN ERFERIZELIN.
The industrial sewing machine developed by our company is for improving production's

efficiency in sewing business,we don't recommend you to use the sewing machine which
is not the same purpose for you sewing.

2). TIEMR

Working environment
) N EEAERESEEBRIRE T/

The machine is not suitable for working in the extremely temperature and humidity
environment.

Q) MEEEPIN, LB RIERMS.
The machine is not suitable for working in outdoor,or the place where is strong sunlight.
QFEESEHBRE, B, MR ES.
The machine is not suitable for working in the environment where is full of dust,or have
causticity or radioactivity matter.
(4 TESERERREIT L T10%EE.
The machine is not suitable for working if the fluctuation of the voltage is exceed 10 %.
(5) NFFE DA MR ERI R E A,

The machine is not suitable for working if the voltage not in accordance with the motor's
standard.

(6) TEEESHEMIEHRE, SIMEEN~ERERN. BEARXEA.
The machine is not suitable for working in the areas where is high electric current

transducer,or strong electric current . strong magnetic-acoustic from high frequency
soldering machine.



4, ZEHEREEIE
Safety operation and advert

1) IHFFEFIEH

Unpacking and transportation

(1) ME S ETFRIAN R S E EARICIEM— 3, IRFEFTAFEFIERFT FF
When the machine is putting or transporting please make sure it is the same direction with
the up sign,and unpacking the machine at the top of the carton.

() NFEFEEERER, TERFEESSHIEL
When you are taking out the machine from the carton,please don't catch the place which
is near of the needle by your hands.

Q) BEWREH, V7ENFEZBIIRHTUES

Please don't let the machines get strong shock or hit when the machines are transporting.

2) RERER
Installation and preparation
() FHREIRRRRE, BESREARENATRERIGSIEARKR
Make sure the table is installed firmly,to avoid the talbe can't bear the weight because of
the installation's mistake.

(2) REBH RN, EFELHESSENIERURIEE &R TIEFME
Choose the proper sunlight place or reasonable place to installation the machine so make
sure the environment comfortable.

(3) ARIBERALANE A Ut AR IE T R 2B AL

According the motor's instruction to install the motor.

(4) TERTERBRIHAT, VI7MIREIR

If the installation is not completely finished,please don't connect the electric power.

(O IEEREBL, EEFIR. BIMNTEERE.
Install the wires carefully,and connect the machine . motor. and electrification devices
well.

(6O PEATHLE EWE. MNERIEF

Don't put anything on the electrification wires.

(7) B R T BTN
The wires should be far away from the drive.

(8) EEHEIF IR
Connecting the earth wire well.

O FMHFENRTHRHAITRESREFEIE, URENFNEBERSRE
HOHRE.
The operators should be get a safety and skilled training,to make sure the correct and
safety operation.

3 BEETEFEM
Operation advert item
(1) PIRAIEEE M A T2 ARES.
The lubricant oil and silicon oil can not be spattered in the eyes.

(2) AR NGEE T, RfE R ANLE F AR .

Use the special lubricant oil when you are lubrication.



Q) EEBRIFER, YINABFRARNEHBE L.
You can not put your hands in the moving parts when you want to turn on the electric
power.

(4) BAERTIR R F M SR RS
Make sure the machine's turning direction is the same with the turning direction sign
before you operate.

(5) INRHNFFECHE TRHIFE, HHRFMHIFREN, WRXLEREREHMERE

If the machine have belt cover . needle guard. ect please make sure they are all installed.

(6) ERHNERT, Fig. XAFUZRIANSSREECEERHA.
Don't let your fingers. hair. ect near of the needle or moving parts when you are
operating the machine.

(7) Zrek. #H®AVETES, BAFXRARIR

Turn off the electric power before you threading or changing the needle.

8) NMERHL R, —EEICBKHRIR

Turn off the electric power when you don't need use the machine.

) ERE, MBEEHTHERAFEFMSSK, ZIZEYIETREIR
When you are operating the machine,if the machine get any problems or unusual noise
or strange smell,please turn off the electric power immediately.

4\ RFEE8RE

Maintenance inspection and repair

(1) FRIEH BRI S YEIZ R B AR A SR TERK.

Machine's maintenance inspection and repair should be finished by special technicists.

(2) XA AR R YEIP S HEIE W VIR R IRAVIR S T T

Turn off the electric power before to maintenance inspection and repair.

QVMRERABEARDE, TEFTHIAREFERTEHIT.

If use clutch motor,please make sure the motor's electricity is out.

(4) iz iEPIEEREE AN ERTEHMT

Use the special parts in your maintenance inspection and repair.



{2 AR AH B
INSTRUCTION MANUEL

1, EEREIETRIRR
Warning label and show tag

AN RINEBEIRRE, ERRBERERELORS, FR SIS HEREKAR.
Please follow the instruction on the labels at all times when using the machine.if the labels have
been removed or are difficult to read,please contact your nearest Brother dealer.

— 1) 2)
1) E&HFRIR \ /
Warning symbol

AGAUT ION A

Do not operate without eye guard
and safety devices.

Before threading, changing needle.
cleaning etc. switch off main swicth.

2)\ #EfRiR

Direction of operation

3) . HiZEARIR

Earth wire symbol

4, RERE
Safety devices
(WIPERE
Finger guard
(2) PhExBrir R E
Thread take-up cover
Q) KHIFE
Pulley cover,etc

———

<Rear view>

\

(




2. TEHBR

Names of major parts

,
7
1
/\\1
\ W\
IR
<> O BN N
S VBRI
P R~ \\‘\\‘
$ RS ’é\
12
15
11
16
17
18
1. KR 6. BN 1. BIRFFX 16. [ERIE SR
Machine pulley Lapper Switching Press a feet manometer
2. HiE& 7. 51%%E 12. REEHIEIR 17 R EN15=
Front cover Thread take-up cover Steel table Press a Assistance round
3. ER 8. PFRE 13. HBhIER manometer
Presser Finger guard Assistance round 18. Sit
4. §H4F 9. /8% 14, ¥Rl iR Blow air gun
Needle bar Pulley cover Assistance round control ~ 19- B51R
5. AL 5 10.fBR B ik 15. TAEKTFF Pedal
Upper thread nipper Motor Light switch
.




25

20. BEhET] 25. fEfBER

Auto scissors Keep scraps bag
21. % 26. BHEE

Oil window Feet
22. ERHHHR

Electromagnetism valve
23. iLiEER

Filter
24. R#ESEN

Enter spirit




3\

WS RS

Machine Specifications

MRERAS

Specifications

53 Type

Mt sEHt
Two Needles
Thin Materials

Wt ER
Two Needles
Medium Materials

=5 ER
Three Needles
Medium Materials

=B
Three Needles
Heavy Materials

RSER (5t/5)

Max.sewing speed (spm) 4300 4300 4000 4000
BRALIEKE (mm)
Max.stitch length (mm) 3.8 3.8 4.8 4.8
ERBRRSE (mm) - - - -
Feed dog lift height =10mm = 10mm =10mm =10mm
SEHISE R g hER Sk Bk HRER
Stitch Characteristic Thin Materials Medium Materials Medium Materials Heavy Materials
Rt TVx64 14# TVx64 18# TVx5 18# TVx5 21#
Needle
R GELANE Ll Sy A D

~ ~ R), HsELk R
Thread Type 14 ~7.3 tex x 3(42 8037 /3k%) , ﬁ—]i—&jz 71'—% g%
SHEVEE (i) . o s o . .

Needle gauge (Standard)

SR
Motor

TIEERH1600W/750W 3% 550W/750W ({R1AR) EIREL A
Bottom hang Motor 600W/750W OR 550W /750W(Servo ) Direct Drive Motor

IEEHE: Wt 38005t/ 4>
Normal sewing speed (spm) : Two Needles 3800

=%t 3500%t/%

Three Needles 3500




4, aR5EMN

Work table and motor

Ny & W\
Work table

IR R IR &AL

nll NN RERVE 53

BWRE




2), BILEK®
Motor and V-belt

AN ¥ =/ CAUTION

@ FEsEnEENRERAERRS L CEABNYRIRE ED25mIEE.
All cords which are connected to the motor should be secured at least 25mm away from
any moving parts.
TRET TR AFEIES, TaeASHIWIFEERZ. B, BRSIANRFSRY
Furthermore,do not excessively bend the cords or secure them too firmly with staples,
otherwise there is the danger that fire or electric shocks could occur.

RESEABIARNERNKTES.

Install the correct belt cover which corresponds to the motor being used.

@ FREEENER. GREE, LHAREEMNEE.
Be sure to connect the ground . if the ground connection is not secure , serious electric
shocks will result.

(1) IEfIEFEER L.

Select the correct motor from those listed in the above table .

(2) REERI, SwSRENERFMRERRE
Refer to the instruction manual for the motor for details on installing and using the motor.
B #l / Motor

({aAR) THEEEHL  600W
(Servo ) Bottom hang Motor 600W

(fAAR) THEETREERAL  750W
(Servo ) Bottom hang economy energy Motor 750W

({AIAR) ELIXERHL 550W/750W
(Servo ) Direct Drive Motor 550W

() BHE N VR
Motor pulley and V-belt

%1730.D. /Pulley O.D 85| 90| 95 |100|105|110(115(120 (125|130
BEMRT (%) s "
Belt size (inches)

HER (5/%%) 50HZ 3100 3600 4000
Sewing speed (spm) |60HZ | 3100 3600 4000

M47

(4) B AMSEVEL
The belt should be an M-type V-belt.

10



5, Rk
Installation
1)\ NBRREER
Installation of sewing machine
(1) F25T. BFH, BRER. NEEAXE. EREAIERSEREEE
Use sets of bolt , Reduce earthquake mat, side fix Cape support, empress fix
Cape support and bedplate mutually allied connect .

QB=HREEFAREREZENIRKER, BRIRETERL.
Reduce three cylinder form earthquake rubber mat to stuff into a machine base, place
machine again at the bedplate.

(3) AZET. B F, MNBEEAXE. BEEAXZESH FHEEKE.
Use sets of bolt, Side fix Cape support, empress fix Cape support and machine
mutually allied connect

(4) IREREHI SRR EE AR L.

Press the diagram to show machine fix on the bedplate.

(5) M 2R EE RAEMHREN L HFESHRBRREFIT AXHERE.

Assuer the motor belt orller and machine roller in a same lever when fixing the machine.

A ¥ & / CAUTION

FHEWEARARRENRE.

The sewing machine should only be installed by a qualified technician.

LREMERL, BENEEMINZHFEEHNELSAEXEBNREFM
Ask your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician for any electrical work that may need
to be done.

HATHHRRERE, REMSUVERALLIEEEL.
The sewing machine weighs more than 49 kg.The installation should be carried out by
two or more people.

RERTER, WABSKENRZERIBRRENTHGIT TSRS SERME.
Do not connect the power cord until installation is complete,otherwise the machine will
operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

R R IERS. BYUERE, LIRS ARES| AMBEEY
Be sure to connect the ground . if the ground connection is not secure , serious electric
shocks will result.

WREHIPE, BRETHRE.
Install the pulley cover to the machine head.

e & © & Q0

1"



M aiiz R ~EE
Machine bedplate press to pack sketch map

12



2) . HhkiEiE

Ground wire connections

3 ZKENRE
Cotton stand

13

(1) #=RBERALE EFRERE N 5B

Connect the ground wire to the sewing m -
achine head and motor.

(Use the correct type of ground wire and
washer)

Remove lower thread guide holder screw
0.

Secure the ground wire @ to the sewing
machine head with screw @ and washer @.
Pass the ground wire @ through the hole in
the table.

Connect the ground wire @ to the motor in
accordance with the instructions in the in -
struction manual for the motor.

(1) 3R BR L JR4A R R FR PR SR IF 2 22

Assemble the cotton stand while referring
to the cotton stand instruction manual.

@) BEMERAESREEE L O

Install the cotton stand to the cotton stand
mounting hole in the work table with nut @



4) . HBRHYER
Lubrication

A ¥ Z / CAUTION
nimeEr, Swvm EIPESEMNFEE, URBANMERENRBESZGBIEE, MERHGE.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handing the lubricating oil gets into
your eyes or onto your skin,otherwise inflammation can result.

EEMAFERAT, YI2%REEER, SN2SHIRFIES.
Furthermore,do not drink the oil under any circumstances,as it can cause vomiting and
diarrhoea.

EERERE)LEB AR,
Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

* FEHALHLIREE M, ESRERASA
A, BERSFEE—EWHE, FH
EERBTREEFRYIEE.

The sewing machine should always be lub-
ricated and the oil supply replenished before
it is used for the first time,and also after lo-
ng periods of non-use.

* B {E A HEFRYIEIE .
Use only the lubricating oil(Nisseki Sewing
Lube 15)specified by Brother.

(WITFHEIE, BMTHRE, FNFEERME
iR, BHEMERRHERETRE
Open the front cover @.,remove the rubber
plug @.and then fill with oil until the oil 1-
evel reaches the point in between the refe-
rence lines on the oil gauge @.

Lower reference line

(2) F3mmB A7 AIRFMFA4NIZET @, BT
a ) MERG, ENFEERMEEEHO, B
EHERIRERTRE O

Use a 3 mm of inside hexangular wrench
loose open 4 bolt @ , Dismantle a crest
cover plank @, and then fill with 0il @,
until the oil level reaches the point in
between the reference lines on the oil

gauge @ .

14



5)\ WM HR TR T ]

Checking the machine pulley rotating direction

AN ¥ B / CAUTION

A LT, BT EMBEHN TGS ERI[ZTRY, URERASFHERMFIRT.
Do not touch any of the moving parts or place any objects against the machine while
sewing,as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

J

O FEFER, FBRFX, BRERTHEIR, &F
KHERIENEE @.
Insert the power cord plug into the wall
outlet,and then turn on the power switch.

* BREHEER B, HRRENRAS
BB
I f the direction of rotation is reversed,chan -
ge the direction of rotation to the correct di -
rection while referring to the instruction m-
anual for the motor.

() ERIB-4ARIER P, TNEENFTIEHE
1R =T2500spm .
For the first 3-4 days of use,do not run the
machine at 500 spm lower than the usual
speed.This will help contribute to a longer
service life for the machine.

15



6. LELHIAESR

Correct Operation

1. §tH#a%%
Needles and Threads

ALY EMIRBLERITE, BIERRER.
The needle and threads to be used vary depending on sewing conditions.Select the correct
ones by referring to the table below.

%% /Thread
¥t/ Needle L %%/Upper thread T%/Lower thread
144 “h 450 2hi#60
18# 4h i #30 2hE#50
21# uh iR #20 2 2% #30

2)\ SHIRE
Installing the Needles

A E

= / CAUTION

A\ RENEE, SXARE, UETESERRMBRTEREE.
Turn off the power switch before installing the needle,otherwise the machine
may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

“ D)

(2)

16

HHRFREEHR QLRSS R
Turn the pulley until needle holder@ is
raised to the highest position.

WA R EEST @, TS @ FENGT
* @ HI5t7L, HEETEIZT @.

Loosen needle set screws @,hold needles @
with their long grooved side facing front,i-
nsert them into needle holder @all the way,
and fasten the needle with needle set screws.



3. 5T
Threading the lower threads

i A & & / CAUTION )
A\ FEE, AXARE UENSTEETHIERTHE, BRHGE.

Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

REBTERE R
Pass the lower threads as shown in the figure below.
( )

4) . ZF5| bk
Threading the upper threads

[ A\ i & / CAUTION ]
A Ban, £XAEE, LelETEETHELTFE, BRHGE.

Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

REBTERE R
Pass the lower threads as shown in the figure below.

17



7. 44))

Sewing
e N — N
7+ = / CAUTION
SUHEERNREFMANRERE, URERGE.
Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine.if the machine is used
without these devices attached,injury may result.
FUHETHEREPUIEEIR, URTIERE, EXGE.
Turn off the power switch at the following times,otherwise the machine may op-
erate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
2354:0 8
When threading the needle.
gt
When replacing the needle.
ANE TR,
When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended.
YR, BAEMREBNERERERYE, URERASHERZNFHRF
Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
\ J
( ) .
(1) R EMEAR @R ERM, HBEEFIH
EEMT, MIHEEMER
Switch the power on, step down on pres-
ser for lifter pedal @ ,place a fabric under
presser foot,and release presser foot lifter
pedal @.
(2) FIKEEAEER @, HARFRIEBIT.
Depress treadle @ to start the machine .
(3) EHILERIG, SIHTLELL.
After sewing the work,keep sewing until it
reaches thread cutter @ ,and then cut the
L threads with thread cutter @.
-
G J

18



8\ LEHIAYIATS
Thread Tension
DR EREE> 30

Adjusting the thread tension

( N\
Upper thread
O i
Lower thread *
\ J

1FFaRY 48195/ Good stitches

TR 4537/ Loose , bad stitches

* RIFAEESIER, FEFHEEML. KENNE, LUABIREMERINR.

Thread tension differs with sewing conditions.Adjust it to suit your particular sewing conditions

Less tension

Less tension

More tension

More tension

\

2)\ BHSENFET
Total enter air pressure the dint regulate

ore tension

A\L\Yg‘%

> Less tension

| >
G — =

19

(1) et b RERBHIZER, FT LR E
Adjust the upper thread tension properly by
turning upper thread adjusting screw @.

(2) nEdE T REFRAHIRE, FDHTENE.
Adjust the lower thread tension properly by
turning lower thread adjusting screw @.

() B ATRA O, BAREHSEN,
EE 1 e SRR SEFIEAL K.
Adjust the total enter spirit pressure by tur-
ning wing nut @to such a level that it is ju-
st enough to keep the work from slipping .



3) . EMFIERE AT

Presser Foot and Drag along a round Pressure Adjustment

More tension

4) « ERFER IR TI%

() B hEEEATERE O, FHEEMBNES,
fEE 1 e SRRV SR K.
Adjust the presser foot pressure by turning
wing nut @ to such a level that it is just en -
ough to keep the work from slipping .

() B R EHEER, EENENTLE
BT hESE @ TS
In case of Model - SP and - PL , the pull-
er pressure can be adjusted as appropriate
to the work by loosening adjusting thumb -
screw nut @ .

Press feet and drag along a round to lift to cut over

N BIEABHFRRO, REF, FHEE
BREMIAEE, mAR, SRERERER
IR ERHAE.

Pass an or so glide hand slide valve @, To
left slippery, The empress step pedal to p-

ress feet to lift, Rightwards slippery, The
empress step pedal to press feet and drag a-

long a round to lift in the meantime.

(D BETHSEREX O, FENEHSANSE
HRSE.
Pass to regulate a spirit mouth to deal with
contact @, Adjust the machine needle co-
ol off spirit blow of mouth tolerance.

e
\
5) . HEHAEIREET
The machine needle cool off discharge to regulate
e
\

20



6)  PTEETEIKE
Stitch Length Adjustment

==
S -
=¥

NOTE:

e N
LAY = =
A & & / CAUTION
ZS WHETKER, £XARR, URNBATRETEHBEATHR, ElGE.

RXARRE, FHERNTELTFLERES, BFAETETHRE
Turn off the power supply before adjusting the stitch length,otherwise the mach-
ine will operate if thd treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
However the motor wall keep turning even after the power is switched off as a
result of the motor's inertia.

L Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work. )

( N\

* MR R TR LR R FRRETNKRE,
REBESIFER, WTLUFREETRKE.
The numerals on the machine pulley scale
represent the stitch length(mm) however the
actual stitch length will vary depending on
the type and thickness of material being used.

MTFAIE ©.
Open the front cover @ .

QETEEFEERETH OF, REkiETR
7 R B A
While pressing the feed adjustment button
@ .turn the machine pulley toward you slo-
wly,(The feed adjustment button @ will m-
ove further inward.)

Q) FHEIZERIWEF, IR, BFIERTE
EENEOO.
While still pressing the feed adjustment b-
utton @,keep turning the machine pulley
until the desited numeral appears in the c-
enter of the pulley cover windows @.

MK, EiC. MITETIRE (BR
UEREESERID)
The higher the value of the numeral, the la-
rger the stitch length becomes.
Release the feed adjustment button @.
(Check that the feed adjustment button @ p-
ops back out again.)

(4) & EATE=.
Close the front cover.

SWENRTEFILEITE, RTEEEHE, SRR TEMG

Do not press the feed adjustment button while the machine is operating,as doing so may damage the

machine parts.

LIBHF PRI RN, DIUETEIR, EESHSHREEAEREE.
When sewing with the stitch length set close to the maximum length,you will need to adjust the nee -
dle guard in accordance with the type of material and the type of thread being used.

21



* T RBZEEERREXENINS KB G MR RE M R R GIE.

The table below shows samples of stitches made with a highly elastic tabric and a fabric which is

not so elastic.

Adjust the puller feed by referring to this table.

TR E AR IR IELY)
Puller feed Fabric with high elasticity Fabric with low elasticity
P
1E #
Correct
Feed direction
N =NITNER ZEE A Sk B BB AT 4K
Neither non-alignment not sewing wrinkles | Neither non-alignment not sewing wrinkle
JURE /S
Insufficient
2305 T HLAT 4 22 i HAT 4%
Non-alignment and wrinkles Non-alignment and wrinkles
Excessive
LRI IR T LRI L IR T
Non-alignment and very wavy Non-alignment and very wavy

22




AR

Cleaning
* AT PSRRI AMFRRI BN ER S, @ FEEFRMTUTELRE.

The following cleaning operations should be carried out each day in order to intain
the performance of this machine and to ensure a long service life.

A ¥ & / CAUTION

A

BIRZETLARERR, AFRRXEFATIRMENEGR, BISH®EED), S0
FHRENTeFILEETEFEFLELE, NEESEPMRERIRER, THESS
BEIMAE.

Turn off the power switch before carring out cleaning. The motor will keep turni-
ng even after the power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait unt-
il the motor stops fully before starting work.

The machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result
in injury.

TR E AL IR DB MRV AR LR ERAFE, ARG LM AR ES A0 5K I AE
R EEMERTARRALLEEZH, UESRRLMES EICHEEFTHE
WEILEBAERMT.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil,so
that no oil gets into your eyes or onto your skin,otherwise inflammation can result.
Purthermore,do not drink the oil under any circumstances,as it can cause vomiting

and diarrhoea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

. BEBEIRL

Daily cheaning
N\
J
2) . HEEE
The machine arm lubricate
J

23

T FARENE @, EEEIKEBENLKE
jﬂ?%/ﬁlﬁﬂj*-

Open the looper side plate and clean away
any thread scraps and other rubbish.

(2)Fteterm, RIAHEXE .
After cleaning,close the looper side plate @.
@ K¥E
Checking
KELITCEMES|
Check that the threads are threaded correctly.
MR REHIF, FEHRIE.
If the tips of the needles are broken the bro-
ken needles.

* JHERMELEB=NAER—R
The lubricating oil should be changed at 1-
east once every three months.

MiITARERIZEE] @, TTHAEES @.
Remove the 11 screws @, and then open
the forward feed arm cover @.

(2) HBHER R AYEE MR MER LR ©.
Draw up all of the lubricating oil inside the
machine into the oil bottle ©.

Q) BiEmEFN R, HERERERNSE L
SEEA.



3 HKERE

The machine head lubricate

24

Fill the machine with oil until the oil level
reaches the point in between the reference
lines on the oil gauge .

WELAME=Z0, ITHRESREZT 0.
Close the forward feed arm cover @and s-
ecure it with the 11 screws @.

* SEHBRELEARTAEBR K
The lubricating oil should be changed at 1-
east once every six months.

(1) B ZE@ENKUHE OL.
Will put an oil box @a set to go in to put
glib-tongued @top.

(2) BEFFAUHERET ©, AR ERiSimAEE.
Screw on to put oil bolt @, eject the dirty
oil in the machine.

() MsTHER ERUHIZEST O, BNTAUHE @
Finish put empress the oil Xuan top to put
oil bolt @, Dismantle to put an oil box @.

(4) FA3mmEY A7 AIMFRFF4NMET @, BT
=R O, EHNEEmMNEEEHO, B
EHEIARMEIE TR ©.

Use a 3 mm of inside hexangular wrench
loose open 4 bolt @ , Dismantle a crest

cover plank @, and then fill with 0il @,
until the oil level reaches the point in
between the reference lines on the oil

gauge @ .



10, iFTIHRAE

Standard adjustments

s

A ¥ Z / CAUTION

HLEE Y 4E 3P 040N R BE MR KR AR A BT
Maintenance and inspection of the sewing machine should only be carrined out by
qualified personnet.

EFITYHESR . M FEE, FEELHEFRERKRARAR.
Ask your dealer or a qualified electrician to carry out any maintenance and inspec-
tion of the electrical system.

Wi R R EIRTHE B MEBBIRIE O LA, BN SEIRRREIRMENE, SBHE.
Wi, BTFIRMEIERENEEHRES, ENESBITEEELEEATRE
Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord form the wall outlet at t-
he following times,otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by
mistake,which could result in injury.
*ERITRE., AR, HPR; EERSNME, WPk XA

When carrying out inspection,adjustment and maintenance.

When replacing consumable parts such as the looper.

FEM— LB, BIRTXLAVIE, HEZEEMETREHERER.
If the power switch needs to be left on when carrying out some adjustment,be ext-
remely careful to observe all safety precautions.

MRBZEFFREHE, L EFMKN, LUFHERL SRR EfHRIE

If any safety devices have been removed, be absolutely sure to re-install them to
their original positions and check that they operate correctly before using the mac-
hing.

/

25



1)« VETEHF
Needle bar height adjustment

) TS OMSE. ERHAZENE @EEBIR
T ESHR @RS FL O LI E.

Adjust the heights of the needles @.

At this time,adjust so that each needle @is in
the center of the needle hole @in the needle
plate @.

(M ITFIZET @, WFEM ©.
Remove the screw @,and then remove the
presser foot .

() FHEEHE, EEHTTRIEREALSE.
(5 Turn the machine pulley to drop the needle
bar to its lowest position.
? QO MTRKEQ, WFFEHF0% O, Wl

£ B IEB @FE $THR @HYEE S J914mm.
Remove the rubber plug @,loosen the nee-
dle bar clamp screw @and adjust so that the
distance between the botton of the needle
clamp@and the top of the needle plate @is
14mm.
*EPRINERE, HEREAZERS ST,
SR EIEHRAVEE RS2 /91 3mm.

Q0O e

If the needle clamp is set in the way des-
cribed above, the distance between the p-
oint of the needle and the top of the needle
plate will be 13mm, when the needle clamp
is raised to its highest position.

M) FTFIZ5T @, ENT$H1R O.
Remove the three screws @,and then rem-
ove the needle plate @.

(5) HEESHATEN 5t OS5 H4FHRIRIFHZFNE,
TEELETER, EE @5 OB
FREERE, FTEIEET @MIEHR OEE,
ENEORBESTLPL O, IFEEHTIE
fEOIRET.

Turn the machine pulley so that the needl-
es@and the needle guard @are aligned,and
then adjust the tilt of the needle clamp @so
that there is no space between the left and
right needles @and the needles @and the
needle guard @at this time.
Install the needle plate with the three sc-
rews ,and after checking that the needles
are in the centers of the needle holes
tighten the needle bar clamp screw

O ELBREOD .
Insert the rubber plug @.

(7) 25T @ LEM ORI ESHT L.
Install the presser foot @with the screw @.

26



2) IFTIE R

Needle and looper timing adjustment

Looper forward travel

\

Looper backward travel

\

J/

27

LSO E THEIEX @, HkikX(a
BREISEE, WAV OMP O IEES
Pk X @I TR J92. 4-2. 6mm.

Make an adjustment so that,when needles are
down lowest loopers @reach the end of their
backward travel and the distance from the ne-
edle center to the looper tip is 2.4 to 2.6 mm.

(1) EXVTRIERD. $H1R.
Remove the presser foot,needle plate and
feed dogs.

Q) #IFTIZTO AR L HE O
Remove the two screws @,and then open
the belt cover plate @.

Q) EIE T, EEYLEX @n 5.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until looper
@ reach the end of their backward travel.

(4) MFFIZET ©, WFATEIHEE O X EIRET
(7}
Loosen cap screw @,and then loosen two s-
et screws @on lower belt wheel ©.

B HMEFREENHOTHRERES.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until need-
les@come down to the lowest position.

(O FFRERESH EEIFE 0, REITEIZTO.
Tighten two set screws @securely,and then
tighten cap screw @.

() MATFFIZET ©, BRI EE @, 1ZELH
e R ERHLE RS F O FnBk 2k AN ThLim 2B 55
$2. 4-2. 6mm.

Loosen set screw @,move looper holder @
in the arrow direction until the distance be-
tween the needle center and the looper tip
is 2.4 to 2.6 mm,and retighten set screw @s-
ecurely.

(B ¥R HE, WMEREXHNFLSSFLE
AHEFR.
Make sure that the looper thread eyes match
the needle eyes in the forward and backward
travels of the loopers.

O RERPTEO, ITRIZTO.
Close the belt cover plate @,and then tight-
en the two screws €.

(10) 3 £ EBIFIEHHR.
Install the presser foot,needle plate and fe-
ed dogs.



3) AT Bk AL AYE]RR UL EETE IR, P& NIEHERE
Timing of loopers running clear of needles HIfFHE; LN EEETET, &YX NIE

) HEINSTRRIE . EEaEiED, k&S

(1) HLETENIE]BR B2 790, 05mm—0. 10mm 2 [5]

The loopers run in back of the needle in their

forward travel and in front of the needle in th-

eir backward travel. Adjust the clearance bet-

@ s - © ween the needles and the loopers to anywhere
Q@ from 0.05 to 0.10 mm in the forward travel.

M BHAEE.

Remove forward feed arm cover @.

| Q) EEhEIE A E RO EIREEIZT, 5
C — PR OB FLHER —1TRY, HREX

Bl RLEREEE. R, MIFERTEE
R O RIE A EEIRET, BNAEE
EEE25T, AR ORERATLORE T, 3

L e BIE, FPERERET.
AN The forward/back looper timing should be
M odle adjusted so that the set screw which is at the
Front rear relative to the forward/back cam turning

direction is aligned with the screw adjustm-
ent hole @ when the set screw which is at t-
he rear relative to the up/down cam turning

direction is aligned with the looper connec-
ting rod adjustment hole @.

To adjust,loosen the set screw which is at t-
he front relative to the forward/back cam t-

urning direction,and then loosen the set scr-
ew at the rear just enough so that the forwa-

Looper\
i

0.05-0.10mm

<<

rd/back cam can be adjusted.

() AFFEIE HR L X RVIRET, FErhbke e,
1REIRF AR, Pk RimFINLEt
B OARRRET, EARYERRR 50. 05mm
-0. 10mmZ |g].

Loosen the looper holder screw @,and then
move the looper holder @in the direction of
the arrow to adjust so that the clearance be-
tween the tip of the looper and the center of
the needle is 0.05mm -0.10mm when the t-
wo are aligned.

At this time,do not move the looper holder @
in any direction except the direction indica-
ted by the arrow.if it is moved in another d-
irection.

(4) REFRIEE.
Install the forward feed arm cover @.

28



4) \ TSR

Needle guard adjustment

_1.2mm

0.2mm

29

S KERE &K/, THEZEXHEEI
TR, FEEHRSHENEIBRN A0, 2mm. R
THIRE B R T, SERENRATRER
— ik

The clearance between the needle guard @and
the needles @should be 0.2mm when the stit-
ch length is at the minimum setting and the I-
oopers are moving toward the needles.

The heights should be adjusted to as low a se-
tting as possoble without the loopers breaking.

() FBLTEHNZE.
Adjust the stitch length to the minimum s -
etting.

() B R TRIRIE R ENEd:, EH%X
SHlst ey REFEFR.
Turn the machine pulley toward yourself to
align the loopers with the centers of the ne-
edles.

() RFFIZETO, AERASPEEILETRES
FEETRAV R IR EI ST B EE R 9 1mm — 2mm.
Loosen the set screw @,and then raise or 1-
ower the needle guard@so that the distan -
ce from the bottom of the needle guard @
and the needle is 0.2mm.

(M) ITEIZ5]T ©.
Tighten the set screw @.

(6) MFFIRET O, AREFBIFILFIREAREE
AEESIEETR S ST HYEIBE 90. 2mm .
Loosen the set screw @,and then move the
needle guard to the left or right to adjust
so that the clearance between the needle @
guard@and the needles is 0.2mm .

(6) ITEIZ5T O.
Tighten the set screw @.

AR

Note:

S FLEARIML, FJLUSEIMNRFIISES
R B S K R R SEPRAV T K B R
HEHR SR Rz,

For some materials and threads,the best results
can be obtained if the needle guard and the n-
eedle are touching slightly when stitch length
is adjusted to the actual stitch length.



5) . ERHASERIEE
Feed dog height adjustment

N
1.2mm
Becomes
heigher
(1) Becomes
lower
/—Feed dog
1.2mm_ N L L e i i i i,
A e T P
Needle plate
y,

6)\ HEE LITLER

HERMSQERSMNER, FAEFEEREHN
B ELTERITEA L. 2mm

BT 3 BE AT D @R IFEERE S
Make an adjustment so that the highest part of
the feed dog will be 1.2 mm above the needle
plate when feed dog @is at the highest position.
Adjust the height of feed dog @by turning feed
bar eccentric shaft @.

Upper thread take-up thread guide adjustment

N\

30

TR EITSBRMNITRMME, EEFT%R
BB EE 2 A 6-TmmA 4.

Adjust the distance between the center of the
upper thread take-up and top of the thread gu-
ide will be 6-7mm.

(D B RLE BT T ERIRRAE.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until the n-
eedle bar is down at the lowest position.

(2) #FFIZET, ETREITLE, EFTEIR
I L FLANFT LS00 B EE 6~ TmmZE A .
Loosen the screw @,and then move the up -
per thread take-up thread guide @up or do-
wn to adjust so that the distance from the
top of the upper thread take-up thread gui -
de@to the center of the upper thread take-
up hole is 6-7mm.

* ITEEANES, m&EEBX

The higher the upper thread take-up thread
guide @,the greater will be the upper thread
loops.

()T R @.
Tighten the screw @.



7)\ FAERHE R

Thread release shaft adjustment

8) . THTZk R FE

Lower thread take-up timing adjustment

Adjusting hole

C7mm
o
o

31

VHEEIN LT 15 2 R BIPRARAT, B
[ERMRFRT, REBITT.

Adjust the thread release shaft so that thread
tension discs loosen when the presser foot is
raised and tighten when the presser foot is 1-
owered.

(1) #FFZENR] @.

Loosen set screw @.

() BT A @FEE, HREBMTTEL, €
S EMREF R BB R4 Z BRI E.
Make an adjustment by turning thread rel -
ease shaft@so that the thread tension discs
begin to loosen when the presser foot rises
4mm above the top of the needle plate.

Q) IFRERG, ITEREEZT O .
After the adjustment,retighten set screw @
securely.

UL FIREGIER, THT&F[EMEIZL
B, FEETITROR@E N T4RTH O
A 7mm.

Make an adjustment so that,when the loopers
begin moving backward,lower thread take-up
@ contacts thread @,and is 7mm up form low-
er thread take-up base €.

(HEAE, MFFTZOEHETEIZET O.
Insert screw driver through the adjusting h-
ole in the lower thread take-up base,and lo-
osen two set screws @.

(2) ¥ ohiT4h%e, EEIBEFT 235 T m LA £ 7mm.
Raise lower thread take-up @until it is 7mm
up from thread take-up base @.

() I EFT R A E 12T @.
After the adjustment,retighten two set scr-
ews@securely.



9\ REBUR

Installing the lapper
( N\
A
\ J
10) . H#EFCHIIFT
Drag along a regulate of round
N\

. & g A -
V. 5[‘ e
o’e/lo) g

—_—

‘=01

—T l'%' -
i —.l.\:m MPFHi%t

MPFH‘E%)

32

HRIEEL, ¥E5URLENSEIER, BA
BB EREER, 58 RaTum*t EH IR
[EBD.

Insert the lapper guide plate from the front into
the oval slot in the forward feed arm cover,m-
aking sure that the end of lapper is clear of the
presser foot.

*EIN AT

Lapper adjustment

BERFEELRE] @, FELEEA ARG
FREEE] @ .

Adjust felling distance of point A by loosing
set screw @. After the adjustment,retighten
set screw @.

BT EELRE] @, HELEIEB FHER
IREEIZET @ .

Adjust felling distance of point B by loosing
set screw @. After the adjustment,retighten
set screw @.

BT HEEHIREESERL TERE.

AThe rate of speed which regulate to drag alo-
ng a round make it synchronous in send cloth
Chi.

(D #RFFIZE O, FTET—iK @, [ LT
T8, RmTETHELTIR

Loose open Luo a mother @,Regulate to co-
nnect a pole a carry @, Regulate to drag al-
ong a round to become upward slow, Get
down to regulate to drag along a round to b-
ecome quick .

Q) MR O, FHEF—IH O, [ LEiFH

HERTIR, ETATELEE.

Loose open Luo a mother @,Regulate to co-
nnect a pole a carry @, Regulate to drag al-
ong a round to become upward quick, Get
down to regulate to drag along a round to b-
ecome slow .

Q) IR OREL M E, HENREHEH]

HEsE.

Regulate pass in and out of bolt @ position ,
Correspond a limit drag along a round of lift
height .



7 )
(2]
(1]
PLt %t )
<
PSS l Yl
SN \‘ é)‘-%’ \ (2]
<= 2=<80 /"
=y
I ,‘ll" 1 °
. N PLt %t )

PL%@E@)

33

BT HEEHIREESERL TERE.

AThe rate of speed which regulate to drag alo-
ng a round make it synchronous in send cloth
Chi.

(1 MFER @, FHHET—IK @, EHAIFT
HERTIE, EIMETHREER.
Loose open Luo a mother @,Regulate to co-
nnect a pole a carry @, To inside regulate
to drag along a round to become slow, Ou-
twardly regulate to drag along a round to b-
ecome quick .

WS EESES T $HREO. 1-0. 2mm.
Adjust the height of puller @so that it is 0.1 to
0.2 mm high from the top of the needle plate.

(M MFFEEIZFT O, L THEEEE O,
{EHE% @7EET R FE 0. 1-0. 2mm Z [8).

Loosen set screw @,and move puller suppo -
rt @ up or down until puller @ is 0.1 to 0.2
mm above the top of the neelde plate.

2)RERE, ITREERTO.

After the adjustment,retighten set screw @.



FE1HFA PARTS LIST







H X

A. HL{REBYY Machine frame components

B. LiM#L#H3EE Upper shaft mechanism

C. £14F%E Needle bar mechanism

D, [ERIFFEE Presser bar mechanism

E. ERIZEE Feed mechanism

F. T4hZEE Lower shaft mechanism

G. PEEXH¥F Lopper mechanism

H. E3|4% & Upper threading mechanism

. 51243 E Lower threading mechanism

J\ MIBEERSR Different parts list

TB. $NZ5#E R Treel work table

PL. BEIRH#E% Direct drive haul material wheel

MPF, SiTHE#2EE Gas control device

PD. #EZIRZNZEE Gas control device

P1. §E1ThEEREE Pneumatic device

P2. SE1ThEEEE Pneumatic device

CV. BENIEIZIEE Auto wire cutters device

K. M Accessories

13

15

17

21

25

29

33

37

43

47

51

55

57

59




A. #HLIKERH  Machine frame components




A. #LKERH Machine frame components

FS/NO
1
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
2l
ee
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35

X5 /Assemble NO

9578A-1
9588A-2
9588A-3
9588A-4
9588A-5
9588A-6
9588A-7
9588A-8
9588A-9
9588A-10
9588A-11
9588A-12
9588A-13
9588A-14
9588A-13
9588A-16
9588A-17
9588A-18
9588A-19

9588A-20
9588A-21
9588A-22
9588A-23
9588A-24
9588A-25
9588A-26
9588A-27

9588A-28
9588A-29

9588A-30
9588A-31
93588A-32
9588A-33
9588A-34
9588A-35

S /Part NO

9578A001
9588A001
LDOO116
93588A010
9588A118
LD00137
927A007
927A008
927A009
LD00131
927A011
927A012
927A013
LD00133
927A015
927A016
927A017
LD00280
927A019

LD00133
927A021
927A022
927A023
927A024
927A025
9588A031
TXX00011

9588A093
OXQooooz2

927A030
9588A032
927A032
93588A033
9588A163
LD00007

&R /Description

9578#15%/9578Machine frame
9588415%/9588 Machine frame

PN I AT SRR ETMAX 12 /Screw M4
T/ Top cap

555 Xl /The top aprons

HRETSM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76

[F] 25 {5 B8 154K /Belt Corer Plate

[F) 25 e ity =8 wi Al % /Packing

[@) 257 /Timing Belt

B IB4TSM6. 35-6/Screw SM4.76
A5 %6 /Timing Belt Wheel Assy Lower
L [F26% /Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper
L [F26% /Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper
HRETSM4. 76-12/Screw SM4.76

[F] 5 K it 5 /Belt Cover

K AT 354 72 /L/Thread Guide Hinge Assy,R
Tl %5 R  /Hinge

WRETSM3. 57-15/Screw SM3.57

Tl 55 #.5% Fr #4 /Font Cover Spring
IRETSM3. 57-6/ Screw SM3.57

#.5% i /Font Cover Spring

A #3452/ Rubber Cap

K7l 35/ Front Cover

Al i /c 72 / L/ Thread Guide Hinge Assy, L
141 % /Rubber Cap

M /Oil Seal

HPE R K 445X 12/ Pin,Spring

M /Oil Seal

0f%Fl11/0 Ring

UR£TSM7. 94-10. 5/ Screw SM7.94

Heth 24T /Row oil bolt

WSk =EEHi/Felt

13K 24T /Head bolt

4R /0il baffle plate

JZETSM4. 76-5. 5/ Screw SM4.76

#=/Num
1

_ = N

_= = =

v = = = = N W E®= = = = = PP oo = = &~ — = >




B- LM 3 E  Upper shaft mechanism




B-_E3#M2E Upper shaft mechanism

FS/NO

O 0 N O U d» W NV =

W W W W W WM MM MMMV MMMV MMM P 2 e s e 2 e e
a & N = O v 0 N O N W = o v oo N O Jd s~ w h = O

X E/Assemble NO

9588B-1
9588B-2
9588B-3
9588B-4
9588B-5
9588B-6
9588B-7
9588B-8
9588B-9
9588B-10
9588B-11
9588B-12
9588B-13
9588B-14
9588B-135
9588B-16
9588B-17
9588B-18
9588B-19
9588B-20
9588B-21
9588B-22
9588B-23
9588B-24
9588B-25
9588B-26
9588B-27
9588B-28
9588B-29
9588B-30
9588B-31
9588B-32
9588B-33
9588B-34
9588B-35

{5 /Part NO

9588A092
927A031
9588A184
ZC00008
LD00136
YF00001
TDQRO0004
ZC00009
DR00032
927B010
LD00137
927B012
LD00001
998A145
9588B015
V08-23
998A135
9588A201
998A122
927R.2.39
9588A202
9588A104
9588A108
93588A045
9588A034
9588A035
9588A046
DRO0016
93588A037
93588A042
THO00032
9588A040
LD00204
9588A048
LDoooo2

Z¥R/Description

%4/ Upper Shaft

#M1Zk/Wick Ninpper

FHh B/ Felt

447K /Ball Bearing
BRETSMI. 52-9. 5/ Screw SM9.52
Mi17X42X7/ Oil seal

HPE$S EC42/ Retaining Ring
Hh7%/Ball Bearing

“F-#4%8]34/ Washer

47 JE A/ Bearing Presser
BRETSM4. 76-10/ Screw SM4.76
i8]/ Collar

LB HBETM6X10/ Screw M6

Je ke / Pelley
#Y2¢2/Galvanized wire

[l # % /Beak to the linoleum clip
BLk [0 G/ Felt

[EIJH% /Return pipe

W& J2/Tubing clamps
ik /Micro connector
il /For the tubing

TMUEE %A /011 filter connected column

HYEL/011 filter
HIERANE/Inside set

FhALIR%E] /Stalk bolt

WZEPRAIH /011 pump limit plank
FEZE4EHME/Pump Coat

B /Washer

MR /011 quantiiy baffle—board
H:%E/The pillar fill

£ /Spring

W ZEH LM /Press plank

HRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3. 57

4 /Collar

7S % B B ETMBX6/ Screw M5




B- LM 3 E  Upper shaft mechanism




B-E3#M3E Upper shaft mechanism

FS/N0  {XS/Assemble NO {5 /Part NO

36 9588B-36 YF00004
37 9588B-37 LD00136
38 9588B-38 9588A185
39 9588B-39 0XQo0024

Z¥R/Description
i 17X40X7/ Oil seal
BRETSM5. 95-9. 5/ Screw SM9.52
] [A)BR 2 fE / Washer
OJZ[El/O Ring

¥=/Num

n — = ¥




C-4t#F%E Needle bar mechanism

(9578 NEEDLE CLAMP)

(9578 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK)

(9588 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK)




C-5t#F2%E Needle bar mechanism

FS /N0

O 0 N O O W O =

[ T T e e e N S T =
WREREB oSN adr o~ o

X2 /Assemble NO

93588C-1
9588C-2
9588C-3
9288C-4
93588C-5
93588C-6
9588C-7
9588C-8
9578C-9
93588C-10
93588C-11
9388C-12
93588C-13
9588C-14
93588C-15
93588C-16
9388C-17
9588C-18
9588C-19
9588C-20
9578C-21
93588C-22
9588C-23

{5 /Part NO

927C001X
927C002
927C003
ZC00010
927C003X
DRO0033
LD00138
LD00142
LD00141
927C010X
LD0013S
927C012
927C013X
LD00140
927C015
9588A130
9588A027
927C018
9588A028
9588A026X
927C021X
LD00245
928C023X

ZFr/Description

EFFHS /Pin

AT 85 26/ Wick Ninpper

1%/ %€ /Rubber Cap

TR %l i 7K /Ball Bearing

EFFFi% 4/ Connecting Rod

P H4E(8/ Washer

L5 IEETSM6. 35-8/ Screw SM6.35

S5 IEETSM3. 18-3. 2/ Screw SM3.18
S5 24T SMA. 36-3. 5/ Screw SM4.36

BT AT B2 4/ Needle Bar GuideAssy
B IRETSM3. 57-8/ Screw SM3.57

BF AT #4262/ Wick Ninpper

EF #4147/ Needle Bar Clamp

S5 IEETSM3. 57-7/ Screw SM3.57

B FF %7 %€/ Rubber Cap

A EEFEH/ Felt

£ #F_- % /Needle Bar Bush,Upper

£l A1 £k / Wick Ninpper

##F T4 /Needle Bar Bush,Lower
£HHF/Needle Bar

9578k AT 14§/ 9578 Thread Take-Up Crank
B IRETSM6. 35-5. 4/ Screw SM6.35
9588 k£ AT i 4%/ 9588 Thread Take-Up Crank

%0

=
1
1
1
1
1
1
S
3
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

/Num




D-IEMIAFEE  Presser bar mechanism

—~
o
—Q ) ) =
o
o
[}
2]
N
l
o
o
&3
— —

~ o~ ™ ~ w o 0
o
N>
—~
o0
—Q ) ) x
<<
[~a)
o
[}
7]
17}
ol
o
o

— —
~ ~ ™ o~ Te} o0 e}
N~
'S
o
N
~
<<
a4
| <<
[~a)
o
[}
7]
17}
ol
o
o
s}
- N~
e
o
N

(D—=

24
0
F @
28
27

14

0




D-JERIFFREE  Presser bar mechanism

FS /N0

O 0 N O O W O =

e e e e e e e e
XY PZURIREEBIRREY oI ar o= o

X E/Assemble NO

9588D-1
9588D-2
9588D-3
9588D-4
9588D-5
9588D-6
9588D-7
9578D-8
9588D-9
9588D-10
9588D-11
9588D-12
9588D-13
9588D-14
9588D-15
9588D-16
9588D-17
9588D-18
9588D-19
9588D-20
9588D-21
9588D-22
9588D-23
9588D-24
9588D-25
9588D-26
9588D-27
9588D-28
9588D-29
9588D-30
9588D-31

{5 /Part NO

927D001
927D002
LD0030S
THO00020
927D005
927D006
9588A087
9578A089
9588A089
927D012
927D013
LD00010
9588A180
9588A145
9588A023
927D018
927D019
9588A024
9588A131
LD00171
928D033
9588A188
DQR00029
LM0O0006
DQO0033
LD00236
DQRO0030
9588A168
LM0Oo027
9588A132
LD00143

ZFR/Description
W84/ Adjust Screw
JEJHIFF %/ Presser Bar Clamp
AN FIEETSMA. 767/ Screw SM4.76
J£ % /Spring
JEJEFF T %/ Presser Bar,Lower
JEBIAFA/ Presser Bar,A
JEfIFF %/ Presser Bar,Upper
JEJHI#TB/ Presser Bar,B
JEJEIFF/ Presser Bar
4k #E13. 5/Rubber Cap
% %£20. 5/Rubber Cap
JRETSM4. 36-8/ Screw SM4.36
i TH] 5./ Face Plate
i [H] 7 %5 1 £/ Facking
6 5 % AT/ Connecting Rod
HERPU AL 25T/ Shoulder Screw
£ VATl 67 B2 4T / Shoulder Screw
¥4 JIFF/knee Lifter Lever
f & AT 1% / Twist Spring
JEJHIBZET SM3. 57-8/ Screw

JEFF BT 12/ Presser Bar Defend Oil Set

f S IR AT #h4% /Shaft pin
P44 P8 / Washer

#2-REM6,/ Nut M6

P38 10. 1/ Washer 10.1
WIS A B A Sk BRATM6X 14/ Screw M6
V-4 F8l6/ Washer 6
AELTFF 2 /Plunger cylinder pad
BELIM6/ Nut M6

R4 /Torsional spring limit pin

=g BETSM5. 95/ Screw SM5. 95

¥=/Num

—_

[ I e e o O T e e e T e T T e e e N T T R e e e R o S I =




24

28

(9588 EGCENTRIC WHEEL)

27

(9578 ECCENTRIC WHEEL)

11




E-EXR R E

FS /N0

O 0 N O O W O =

L e e e e o e i

Feed mechanism

X E/Assemble NO

9578E-1
9588E-2
9588E-3
9588E-4
93588E-5
93588E-6
93588E-7
9588E-8
9588E-9
9588E-10
9588E-11
93588E-12
9588E-13
9588E-14
9578E-15
9578E-16
9588E-17
9588E-18
9588E-19
9588E-20
93588E-21
93588E-22
93588E-23
9588E-24
9588E-25
9588E-26
9578E-27
9588E-28
9588E-29
9588E-30
9588E-31

5 /Part NO
927E001
LD00146
OXR00004
927E004X
928SPL023
927E008
LD00003
927E010X
927E011
THO0021
DQRO0034
OXQ00005
TDRO000S
LD00143
927E017X
927E018
TXX00006
927E020
927E021
927E022
927E023
TXX00007
928E025
928E026X
LD00147
LD00148
927E029X
928E030X
9588A129
9588A138
998A097

ZFR/Description
%R 084/ FeedBarEccentricShaft
B E IRETSM5. 95-8/ Screw SM5.95
0J%[&10/0 Ring
&R 4 A/ Feeding Pole Module
1EEHF 044/ FeedBarEccentricShaft
HEHHUE T/ Pin
B2 IETMBX6/ Screw M6
e JE BB/ Presser Bak Lifter
W77 4441/ Push Button
#.% /Spring
“F-#4[E]5/ Washer
OJ%[&l/0 Ring
JF 44184/ Ring
B E IRATSM5. 95-6/ Screw SM5.95
9578fCr i 15 25 4144 /9578 Eccentric Adjuster
95781k Lo i€ /9578 Eccentric Wheel,Outside
5 (A4 4% / Pin,Spring
Wik /Rachter Stopper
I IRET / Screw
H# /Twist Spring
£ B 8 {0 %6 / Eccentric Wheel, Inside
5% [ 444 / Pin,Spring
95881fiLa thi 8 /9588 Eccentric Wheel,Outside
9588 fiw-Ca i 15 5 411/ 9588 Eccentric Adjuster
YRETSM4. 76-8/ Screw SM4.76
DL IBETSMA. 36-9/ Screw SM4.36
95781k L2%t/9578 Eccentric Wheel
95881Hi L2 %t /9588 Eccentric Wheel
[ % °- T i/ Partition sheep felt
B H 2 4/ Defend oil sheep felt
£ AR 2 744/ Fixed position Sell

12

¥=/Num

e e T e o T S e e e S N e VT e T e ) V T e e T e e T = e T S ST ST}




F-T4h3EE  Lower shaft mechanism

13




F-TZh3EE  Lower shaft mechanism

FS/N0 XS /Assemble NO %5 /Part NO Z#r/Description

1 9588F -1 927F001 T #li/Lower Shaft

2 9588F -2 LD00149 BRETSM4. 36-8. 5/ Screw SM4.36
3 9588F -3 ZCooo011 7% /Ball Bearing

4 9588F -4 Zcooo12 47 /Ball Bearing

S 9588F -5 927F005 74 £ % /Ball Bearing Bush

6 9588F -6 LD00197 B E WBETMAX3. 2/ Screw M4

7 9588F -7 TDQRO0004 #: $4 8 C42/ Retaining Ring
8 9588F -8 ZC00009 7% /Ball Bearing

9 9588F -9 927B010 7K AR / Bearing Presser

10 9588F-10 LD00137 BRETSM4. 76-10/ Screw SM4.76
11 9588F -11 LDO0150 BRETSM6. 35-9/ Screw SM6.35

14

%0

/Num




G-Hk& X 4H¥F Lopper mechanism

(T33HM O1YIN3DOT 88G6)

(T33HM O1YIN3DOT 8/G6)

(3Svd9 4340071 8z6)

.%‘ P )

(3S¥9 ¥3d001 LZ6)

S

15




G-Hkk X H¥F Lopper mechanism

FS /N0

O 0 N O O W O =

W W W W wWw W NP P NV NV NV N NV N NV Y = —= = = = == e /e
U'|_bwmn—ho\om\lc\m_hwmlﬂokoco\lo\(ﬂ#wm"o

X E/Assemble NO

9588G-1
9578G-2
9578G-3
9588G-4
9588G-5
9588G-6
9588G-7
9588G-8
9588G-9
9588G-10
9588G-11
9588G-12
9588G-13
9588G-14
9588G-15
9588G-16
9588G-17
9588G-18
9588G-19
9588G-20
9588G-21
9588G-22
9588G-23
9588G-24
9588G-25
9588G-26
9588G-27
9588G-28
9588G-29
9588G-30
9588G-31
9588G-32
9588G-33
9588G-34
9578G-35

{5 /Part NO

LD00131
927G002
927G003
927G004X
928SPL020
928SPL021
LD00069
LD00133
927G009
927G010X
927G01
LD00265
998A132
927G014X
927G015X
LD00146
927G017X
LD00135
LD00023
927G020
928SPL031
9276022
927G023X
927G0235X
927G026X
927G027X
OXQ00006
LD00136
927G030X
927G035
OXQ00007
LD00135
927G038
927G039
927G040X

16

ZF/Description

BRETSM3. 57-8. 9/ Screw SM3.57
i 75/ Front Feed Arm Cap
i 75 7 £/ Packing
kX 414/ Lopper Peeding Fopk Assy
i 5% /Front Feed Arm Cap
i 75 73 £/ Packing
JRETSM4. 36-13/ Screw SM4.36
BRETSM4. 76-21. 5/ Screw SM4.76
&k X 37 ¥4 /Lopper F/Fopk Shaft Bracke
$k X i/ Lopper Peeding Fopk Shaft
IR #5534 8 / Looper Shaft SetCollar
JR4ETSM4. 36-10/ Screw SM4.36
F R4 4/ Looper Shaft
R4 EEB/ Looper Shaft Bush,B
F IR E P/ Looper Shaft Bush,F
L5 24T SM5. 95-8/ Screw SMS5.95
FI IR IEBAT4Y/ Looper Lever Pin
L5 IR SM4. 36-3. 5/ Screw SM4.36
5 IRETSMA. 36-4/ Screw SM4.36
T HGENT 44/ Plate
B0 248 B/ Lapper Guide Plate
JRATSM2. 38/ Screw SM2.38
FI IR B3 IE AT/ Looper Lever
FT 4898 BUZE AT/ Looper Connecting Rod
FI IR 2345 3E AT/ Looper Connecting Rod
J5 %4144/ Connecting Rod Pin
0/%FE9/0 Ring
JR4ATSM4. 36/ Screw SM4.36
BRKEEM AL/ Ball parts
FT IR A% B4/ Slide Brock Shaft
0/ 9/0 Ring
BRETSM3. 57-6/ Screw SM3.57
51 7% /Ball Bearing
5 7yl 2/ Packing
95781k L2%t/9578 Eccentric Wheel

= /Num

—_
[N

T e T - T e e o | T e e e B I n T o T e e e e e o G T e e e e T e




G-Hk& X 4H¥F Lopper mechanism

(T33HM O1YIN3DOT 88G6)

(T33HM O1YIN3DOT 8/G6)

(3Svd9 4340071 8z6)

.%‘ P )

(3S¥9 ¥3d001 LZ6)

S

17




G-Hk& X 4H¥F Lopper mechanism

FS/N0  {XS/Assemble NO {5 /Part NO

36 9588G-36 928G041X
37 9588G-37 LD00138
38 9578G-38 927G043
39 9588G-39 LD00139
40 9578G-40 927G045
41 9588G-41 LD00145
42 9588G-42 LD00160
43 9588G-43 928G048
44 9588G-44 928G049
45 9588G-45 928G030
46 9588G-46 LD0O0176
47 9588G-47 9276032
48 9588G-48 LM00002
49 9588G-49 LD00166

18

Z¥R/Description

95881k L £ /9588 Eccentric Wheel
B2ETSM4. 36-5. 5/ Screw SM4.36
L4t JEES/ Looper Holder,S
BRETSM4. 36-8/ Screw SM4.36
255} L/ Looper Holder,L
BRETSM3. 57-8/ Screw SM3.57
BRETSM3. 57-4. 4/ Screw SM3.57
L4t EEL/ Looper Holder,L

Z5 £} M/ Looper Holder,M

25} R/ Looper Holder,R
JRETSM3. 57/ Screw SM3.57
B4 18P/ Lapper Guide Plate
EEESM5. 95/Nut SM5.95
BRETSM5. 95/Screw SM5.95




H-E35|4% & Upper threading mechanism




H-E35|4% & Upper threading mechanism

FS /N0

O 00 N O O dh W NV =

W W W W W WM MNPV N MV MV U NV P e = = e e e
a A N = O O O N0 A W = o v o N Jag »~» whv+=— ©

X E/Assemble NO

9578H-1
9588H-2
9588H-3
9588H-4
9588H-5
9588H-6
9578H-7
9588H-8
9588H-9
9588H-10
9588H-11
9588H-12
9588H-13
9588H-14
9588H-15
9588H-16
9588H-17
9588H-18
9588H-19
9588H-20
9588H-21
9588H-22
9588H-23
9588H-24
9588H-25
9588H-26
9588H-27
9588H-28
9588H-29
9588H-30
9588H-31
9588H-32
9588H-33
9588H-34
9588H-35

{5 /Part NO

927H001
927H002
927H003
927H004
927H005
927H006
927H007
927H008
927H009
928H010
927H011
LD0oo162
927H013
927H014
LD00067
927H016
LD00282
927H018
LD0o161
927H020
9588A193
LM00001
927H023
LD00403
927H025
927H026
927PL063
9588A020
9588A019
DRO0064
LD00104
9588A106
LD00083
927H038
LD00137

20

Z¥R/Description
927245 3% 4H 1/ UpperThreadRegulatorAssy

Je 28 351k 264/ Needle Thread Guide
Je 4 #4 4%/ Tension Stud

e 284/ Tension Disc

S £ %4 TH4% [ 4%/ Tension Disc Presser
e 2k 2% 9.5 [k 45/ Tension Disc Presser
927K 23 / Spring

e 28 %5 Vi 214 fl / Tension Disc Washer
L4555 £}/ Tension Nut
928438/ Spring

Fe LA T/ Pin

JRETSM2. 38-4/ Screw SM2.38
3t 26 4R / Thread Retainer

it 2 MR/ Thread Guide Set Plate

HEETSM3. 57-4/ Screw SM3.57

P 2R 51 264/ Thread Guide
JRETSM4. 76-24/ Screw SM4.76
it 2R 4 37 42/ Upper Thread Guide
JRETSM2. 38-3. 6/ Screw SM2.38

Je 28 7% 3 2R/ Tension Release Shaft

SJé 2 %% % 28 / UpperThread Tension Bracket

EHRESM4. 36/ Nut SM4.36

B2ET /Screw

YRETSM4. 36-4/ Screw SM4.36
Pk i1/ Tension Release Crank
FABRIEATIRET / Screw

FAZE3%EFF/ Tension Release Connecting Rod

BELE AT 92 /Raise wire pole Support
Bh£&#T /Raise wire Support

P-4 P84/ Washer

7S A B A SR SR ETMAXS / Screw M4
FAZEM%E/Loose the CAM

e BETM5X5/ Screw M5

151283 B F/ Thread Take-Up Cover

HZ4TSM4. 76-10/ Screw SM4.76




H-E35|4% & Upper threading mechanism




H-E35|4% & Upper threading mechanism

FS/NO
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

X E/Assemble NO

9588H-36
9588H-37
9588H-38
9588H-39
9588H-40
9588H-41
9588H-42
9588H-43
9588H-44
9588H-45
9588H-46
9588H-47
9588H-48
9588H-49
9588H-50
9588H-51
9588H-32
9588H-33
9588H-54
9588H-55
9588H-36
9588H-37
9588H-38
9588H-39
9588H-60

{5 /Part NO

LD00139
927H031
LD00164
927H033
TH00023
927H035
927H036
927H037
927H038
LD00135

9588A09802

9588A09801
LD00231
DQRO0054
9588A097
LD00232
9588H032
9588A098
LD00420
0XQ00023
9588A139
927H041
LD00140
9588A156
928H061

Z¥R/Description

BRETSM3. 57-7. 5/ Screw SM3.57
512647/ Upper Thread Guide
BRETSM3. 18-5/Screw SM3.18

5128 BRUE Z6 4/ Thread Tension Disc
#.% /Spring

b G ARHEEIRET / Screw

51484/ Upper Thread Take-Up Guide
b1 Z 8/ Washer

T 51 £64% / Upper Thread Guide
BRETSM3. 57-6/ Screw SM3.57

fikyh & 7%/ Upper cover

Tk & B8/ Felt

NN A B A SR R TMAX8/ Screw M4
P44 l4. 2/ Washer4.2

fEih &0 264/ Lead line plank

| BUZETST3/ Screw ST3

HI£T /Rivet

fiE: i 5/ Huo oil box
BRETSM3. 57-9/ Screw SM3.57
OJ%[&/O Ring

5| R4 S B3R/ Support Piece

5] 284/ Thread Guide

BRETSM3. 57-7/Screw SM3.57

Fade ¥4/ Spring

9283 £ 25 41 14+ / UpperThreadRegulatorAssy

¥=/Num

[ I e T Y = R = A S T 0 S Dt A S R A O T e e e e e e R e T = O T N




I- 5|43 E Lower threading mechanism




|- 5|23 E Lower threading mechanism

FS /N0

O 0 N O O W O =

W W W W W W N P D MV NV NV NV N N Y = = e
g A W NN P O O 0O N O U &~ W MDD = o vw o N o Jgb >+ wh — ©

&= /Assemble NO
9588I-1
9588I-2
9588I-3
9588I1-4
9588I-5
9588I-6
9588I-7
9588I-8
9588I-9
9588I-10
9588I-11
9588I-12
9588I-13
9588I-14
9588I-15
9588I-16
9588I-17
9588I-18
9588I-19
9588I-20
9588I-21
9588I-22
9588I1-23
95881-24
9588I-25
9588I-26
9588I1-27
95881-28
9588I-29
9588I-30
9578I-31
9588I-32
9588I1-33
95881-34
9588I-35

{5 /Part NO

LD0oo162
927H014
927H013
LD00134
9271005
9271006
LD0O0067
9271008
9281009
9271010

9271011

LD00178
9271013

9271014

LD00179
9271016

9271017

9271018

LD0O0161

LD0O0135
9271021

LD0O0167
9271023
LD00168
9271025
LD0O006S
9271027
9271028
9271029
LD00342
9271031

9271032
9271033
9271034
LD00135

24

ZFR/Description
DK IBETSM2. 38-4/ Screw SM2.38
1T 26 % #24/ Thread Guide Set Plate
I 284/ Thread Retainer
JRETSM3. 57-8/Screw SM3.57
1T 26 3%/ Lower Thread Guide Retainer
T 2R W S 48 57 4% 4% / LowerThreadGuideSupport
HEETSM3. 57-4/ Screw SM3.57
1t 4 k% / Inglined Guide Tube Nesting
9281t 4k 411/ Inglined Guide Tube Assy
92714 £ 44/ Inglined Guide Tube Assy
52848/ Thread Guide
B IRETSMA. 36-3. 2/ Screw SM4.36
Tk 2888 3 484 / L/ Tr. Take-UpLeverBracket
T2k 4% 264 —/ Lower Thread Guide
HRET3. 18-3. 2/ Screw SM2.38
Ik £k 2% 264/ Lower Thread Presser
Nk 2k #8 R 2Rk S48/ Thread Release Base
k2 51 26t/ Guide Plate
JRETSM2. 38-3. 6/ Screw SM2.38
JRETSM3. 57-5. 5/ Screw SM3.57
T it 2k 38 T 2848922/ Lower Thread Guide
JRETSM3. 18-4/Screw SM3.18
b2k A% T 264 —/ Lower Thread Guide
WRETSM3. 57-7. 5/ Screw SM3.57
T i 2888 22/ L/ Tr. Take-UpLeverBracket
HEETSM2. 38-2/ Screw SM2.38
ik 4 2% 55 58 v/ Spring
Tid £k %875 /L/ThreadTake-UpLeverCover
it 2 i/ Pin
HEETSM3. 18-7/Screw SM3.18
1 55 )/ Leaf Spring
4% #E15. 5/Rubber Cap
NI R RN (ZLR) /
551 5] 264/ Looper Thread Guide
YRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57

¥=/Num

S5 W

n = = = O N = P = = = PP, DN PP VDA P P PR DY R, DR R RN P e e




I- 5|43 E Lower threading mechanism




I- 5|43 E Lower threading mechanism

FS/NO
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

X E/Assemble NO

93588I-36
9588I1-37
9588I1-38
93588I1-39
93588I1-40
9588I1-41

93588I-42
9588I1-43
9588I1-44
93588I1-45
93588I-46
93588I1-47
9588I1-48
9588I-49
9578I-30
9588I-21

93588I-32
9588I1-33

{5 /Part NO

9271036
9271037
9271038
9281039
9271040
LM00001
9271042
9271043
9271044
9271045
9271046
9271047
9271048
LD00191
9271030
928SPL026
93588A030
9588A029

26

ZFR/Description
F28 7] Fr / Thread Trimmer
54+ 54 /Looper Cover,Ra
5 4+4 5 /2 / Looper Cover,La
55147 5 ) / Looper Cover,Lb
I i 4k / Lower Thread Feed BarGuide
A EESM4. 36/ Nut SM4.36
51 4:id 2t/ Thread Retainer
B4 Je L2541/ Thread Nipper Prop
Je2k 4%/ Thread Guide Disc
I HI 4 I 225 / Spring
N 91 R IR A TR RE /Nut
N 5|24/ Arm Thread Guide, M
N 5| 264/ Lower Thread Guide
YRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
Gl AL AR A (PER)
#5% '/ Leaf Spring
i AP E /Looper Cover, La
EF 8 /Looper Cover, Ra




JI-HIREERHIER  Different parts list

9578 Thin Materials / Medium Materials

A
Type

1/8 (3. 2mm)

3/16 (4. 8mm)

1/4 (6. 4mm)

YAl
Needle
Clamp

@

927724108

@

927743016

©

927724104

HLEFTZ
Needles

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

£ 7B
Needle
Plate

i

9277B108

4

9277B3016

i

9277B104

JERY )
Presser
Foot
Assy

154 4 SB
Feed
Dog

Hih 4B
Lapper
Assy

927JB108

927JB3016

927JB104

HRE X (S)
Looper (S)

927WZ3016S

927WZ3016S

927WZ104S

R X ()
Looper (M)

PRk X (L)
Looper (L)

927WZ3016L

927WZ3016L

927WZ104L

27




9588 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

A A
Type

1/4 (6. 4mm)
Thin Materials

1/4 (6. 4mm)

Medium Materials

5/16 (7. 9mm)

Medium Materials

3/8 (9. 5mm)

Medium Materials

1/4(6. 4mm)
Heavy Materials

PL5/16 (7. 9mm)
Heavy Materials

PL3/8 (9. 5mm)
Heavy Materials

YAl
Needle
Clamp

9287J104H

9287J104H

9287J5016H

9287J308H

9287J104H

9287J5016XH

9287J308XH

WlEFTZ
Needles

TVx64#14

TVx5 #18

TVx5 #18

TVx5 #18

TVx5 #21

Tvx5 #21

TVx5 #21

£ ZB
Needle
Plate

JEIY )
Presser
Foot
Assy

15T 5 SB
Feed
Dog

9588PLSB104XH

HihEIB
Lapper
Assy

928JB104L

928JB104H

928JB5016H

928JB308H

7

928JB104XH

928JB5016XH

928JB308XH

HRE X (S)
Looper (S)

928WZS40375

R X ()
Looper (M)

928WZS40376

B X (L)
Looper (L)

7

928WZS40377

28




9588 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

A | 1/4(6. 4mm) 5/16 (7. 9mm) 3/8(9. 5mm) 1/4(6. 4mm) PL5/16 (7. 9mm) | PL3/8(9. 5mm)
Type Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials
YAl
Needle
Clamp
9287ZJ104H 9287J5016H 9287ZJ308H 9287J104H 9287J5016XH 9287J308XH
et Jz TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #21 TVx5 #21 TVx5 #21
Needles
£ ZB
Needle
Plate
9282PLZB104XH
JERAYT
Presser
Foot
Assy
&A1 4 SB
Feed
Dog
== ==
I = § §
%Q%EJB \ / r/ r/
Lapper g
Assy
3JB104H 928JB5016H 928JB308H 928JB104XH 928JB5016XH 928JB308XH
y2LY
P X (S) — — — — .
Looper (S)
928WZS40375
HRE X () —~ —~ —~ ~— —~
Looper (M)
928WZS40376
PRk X (L)
———— ———— ———— ———— ——
Looper (L)
928WZ2S40377

29




30




TB-{MZEt &4#R  Treel work table

31




TB-{MZEt &4#R  Treel work table

FS/N0  {XS/Assemble NO %5 /Part NO Z#r/Description

1 9588TB-1 927TB001 HL B 52 B4R MBX 53

2 9588TB-2 927TB060 HUHLIG R 0%/

3 9588TB-3 DR00048 P44 /Washer

4 9588TB-4 927TB004 5 /Buff Pad

5 9588TB-5 DQRO0057 3248 /Elastic washer

6 9588TB-6 LM00026 AN firidi 22 BB RIMS/Nut M8

7 9588TB-7 LD00264 PN F A SR R ETM6X60/ Screw M6
8 9588TB-8 927PB005 J A /Pully Cover

S 9588TB-9 927PB001 FE iy 2R /Pul ley Cover fix
10 9588TB-10 927PB010 INFRMEAT/Screw arbor

11 9588TB-11 LD00400 7S A8 B Sk 24 TMEX30/ Screw M6
12 9588TB-12 927PA011 Je [ 5 f 42 /Fixed Support

13 9588TB-13 927TB013 HLJF T 5%/ Switch

14 9588TB-14 927PA009 A S YR E 4/ Cushion Rubber

15 9588TB-15 DR00049 P44 /Washer

16 9588TB-16 LD00231 S IBETMI2X30/Screw M12

17 9588TB-17 LD00237 7S A (R A SR BB £TM6X20/Screw M6
18 9588TB-18 DQO0050 P34 /Washer

19 9588TB-19 LD00236 PN A B Sk B84 TMEX 14/ Screw M6
20 9588TB-20 927PA008 [ 52 #5242 /Fixed Support

21 9588TB-21 927TB055 HLR T 9 24K Mount ing plate
22 9588TB-22 LM00027 HZFFM6/Nut M6

23 9588TB-23 LD00250 7S A [ AT Sk B3 ETMEX 12/ Screw M5
24 9588TB-24 LDoo116 7S A IR A SR BB ETMAX 12/ Screw M4
25 9588TB-25 927PA0S7 TAEKT 223580 /Nork 1ight mounting plate
26 9588TB-26 DQO0060 P44 8 /Washer

27 9588TB-27 LD00238 7S A IR A SR BB £TM5X8/Screw M5
28 9588TB-28 9588A003 T W E 4 Valve fix

29 9588TB-29 LD00238 PN S B Sk 2 ETM6X 10/Screw M6
30 9588TB-30 927TB061 FiFFF/Rod piece

31 9588TB-31 927TB031 [ AR /Foot Steep

32 9588TB-32 LD00233 7S A (AR SR BB £TM5X 10/ Screw M5
33 9588TB-33 927TB033 BSR4 /Footstep seat

34 9588TB-34 9588A124 B34 P8 /Footstep Collar

35 9588TB-35 LD00003 PN FA S EATM6X6/Screw M6

32

¥=/Num

0 0 W = = 0O MV = = W W w >~ o0 w




TB-{MZEt &4#R  Treel work table

33




TB-{MZEt &4#R  Treel work table

FS /N0
36

37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47

X E/Assemble NO

9588TB-36
9588TB-37
9588TB-38
9588TB-39
9588TB-40
9588TB-41

9588TB-42
9588TB-43
9588TB-44
9588TB-43
9588TB-46
9588TB-47

{5 /Part NO

927TB036
9588TB037
927TB033
927TB032
927TB040
927TB031
927TB042
927TB047
927TB045
927PB012
927TB046
LD00290

34

Z¥R/Description
FEHR 4 /Footstep Shaft
MG I # /Pedal rubber mat
N2 /Down Footstep support
F&REELE/Up Platform

B /Move wheel

JHIEE /Foot seat

FE % /Calm wheel
WM /Ad just spiral roller
P4T5vE 2% /Adjust Flange
237 E /Guard cover

R /Footstep

HZ4ETSM4. 76-17/Screw SM4.76

¥=/Num

Hml—‘-P-PH-Pn)l—‘l—‘l—‘




PL-EIX#E% Direct drive haul material wheel




PL-EIX#E% Direct drive haul material wheel

FS /N0

O 0O N O U »h W

W W W w w W N P P P NV NV NV NV NV NV s e s e
ga &~ W N =~ O O 0O N O U M W NN~ o vw o N o Jug >+~ w h &/ o

X E/Assemble NO

93588PL-1
93588PL-2
93588PL-3
9588PL-4
9588PL-5
93588PL-6
93588PL-7
9588PL-8
9588PL-9
9588PL-10
9588PL-11
93588PL-12
93588PL-13
9588PL-14
93588PL-15
9588PL-16
93588PL-17
9588PL-18
93588PL-19
9588PL-20
9588PL-21
9588PL-22
9588PL-23
9588PL-24
93588PL-25
93588PL-26
93588PL-27
9588PL-28
9588PL-29
9588PL-30
93588PL-31
9588PL-32
93588PL-33
93588PL-34
9588PL-33

{5 /Part NO

ZC00010
9588A044
9588A043
TDRO0006
LD00247
93588A032
93588A033
YF00002
TDRO0009
ZC00020
9588A057
LD0oo092
9588A038
93588A039
THO00024
9588A061
OXQo0018
93588A063
9588A064
9588A065
9588A066
LD00266
9588A068
0XQo0019
LD001S6
9588A034
DRO0016
M03-03
9588A127
LD00260
LM00001
9588A128
DRO0054
LD0oo261
9588A071

36

Z¥R/Description

WREHE7K/Ball Bearing
{RiZEFT/Connecting Rod

ffi /0% PL/Eccentric Wheel

JF 1448 8/0penings Collar

WS A A S R ETMAX 14/ Screw M4
R 404 /Sell son

JH % HF/ Short connect a pole

M 12X28X8/011 seal

P48 /Retaining Ring

7K /Ball Bearing

LYK/ Shaft

7S A SRR ATMEX 16/ Screw MS
%R /Ad justing Rod Assembly
1EZ)¥F /Rolling Shaft
JE#/Spring

b5 2% /Star Ferry

OJE /O Ring

%% /Wheel gear

UKzl %/ Star Ferry
IXENIRF/Rolling Shaft
HukeHIAF/Pull a pole

JR£2M3/ Screw M3

WA Ay /Tow axle pin

OJZ &/ O Ring

JRETSM4. 36/Screw SM4. 36
FALIRET /Stalk bolt
FIEH S /Washer

R4+ H /Retaining needle plate
PHZ4E /Guard bracket

T AR ZM3X5/Screw M3
BREFSMA. 36/Nut SM4. 36

PR A I /Voids brace

P4 /Washer

7S A B A SR SR ETMAX6 / Screw M4
T4 /Puller Stent

¥=/Num

HmmHHmHHmHmmHO\I—‘wHI—‘mI—‘O\wI—‘I—‘HAmI—‘HHmmHH




PL-EIX#E% Direct drive haul material wheel




PL-EIRH#E%S Direct drive haul material wheel

FS /N0
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

X E/Assemble NO

9578PL-36
93588PL-37
9588PL-38
9588PL-39
9588PL-40
9588PL-41

93588PL-42
9588PL-43
9588PL-44
9588PL-43
9588PL-46
9588PL-47
9588PL-48
9588PL-49
93588PL-30
9588PL-31

93588PL-32
9588PL-33
9588PL-54
9588PL-35
9588PL-56
9588PL-57
9588PL-38
9588PL-59
93588PL-60
93588PL-61

93588PL-62
93588PL-63
9588PL-64
9588PL-63
93588PL-66
93588PL-67
9588PL-68
93588PL-69
9588PL-70

{5 /Part NO

93588A06302
93588A0717J
LD00003
9588A07901
927PL026
V18-02
927PST001
LD00044
927PL035
LD00227
927Q.1.16
927Q.2.18
927Q.2.29
93588A073
LD00104
9588A075
LD00148
93588A077
93588A078
9588A079
927PL029
927PL031
927PL030
9588A080
DRO003S0
LD0024S
DRO0032
LD00230
927PL017
OXQooo12
LM00018
9588A030
LM00006
927PL013
ZC00017

38

ZFr/Description

Jie % /Lugs

{EFe 20/ Tug components

7N e IR ETMEX6/Screw M6
okt 23 F 48 /Install plank
JEAT 4/ Presser Bar

JE#/Spring

W HTIE 22 / Presser Adjust Screw

7S A (R A SR BB £TM5X 10/ Screw M5
A JEFF32/Presser Bar Clamp
#RETM4-38/Screw M4

S BELSDA20X20/ Cylinder SDA20X20

BA A IASLA-M5/ Valve ASL4-M35
LA 3L PLOAMSC/ “L” Connector PLO4M5C

JEAT Fi%H;/Press a pole

P 7S A [ A Sk B35 TMAX8 /Screw M4
JEAT/Press a pole Connect
VUK IRETSMA4. 36/Screw SM4. 36
WA A EL 23 /Install plank
JE L%/ Presser Bar,Upper

e BT 48 /Install plank

P F44/Support Stud

[ FF4h% /Presser Bar Bush,D
#_F/Presser Foot Lifter

[HI ¥ / Front-panel

P26/ Washer 6

7S A (R A SR BB ETM6X 12/ Screw M6
1341815/ Washerb

WS B SKIRETMBX12/Screw M5

TR AM: CF) /Ball parts(Lower)

074k /0 Ring

IR RIM6 A7 JiE /Nut M6-LH
FiFF/Pull a pole
JEEEM6/Nut M6

FATHA AL (F) /Ball parts (Upper)

T Hi7K /Ball Bearing

#=/Num

—_

HHI—‘HHNHAALAHHI—‘I—‘I—‘HHNI—‘I—‘HI—‘I—‘HAHI—‘HHI—‘I—‘NH




PL-EIRH#E%S Direct drive haul material wheel




PL-EIRH#E%S Direct drive haul material wheel

FS /N0
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

X E/Assemble NO

93588PL-71
93588PL-72
93588PL-73
9588PL-74
9588PL-73
93588PL-76
93588PL-77
9588PL-78
93588PL-79

{5 /Part NO

927PL06S
LD00189
LD00138
9588A043PF
9588A124
LD00003
9578A080
93588A107
93588A119

40

ZFR/Description
HaAii & #Ht/Round mat piece
YRETSM3.57-15/Screw SM3.57
B E WBET SM6.35-8/Screw SM6.35
Lo EEMPF/ Eccentric Wheel
AR 248l / Footstep Collar
WS F1 5 R 5T M6X6/Screw M6
[fi#% / Front-panel
14 J5: 7£20. 5/Rubber Cap
145 7228/ Rubber Cap

¥=/Num

—_

[ =S == N DU RS O B OV




MPF-S3TH#E4 % &  Gas control device

Mé6X6 ©
™

41




MPF-S3TH#E4 % &  Gas control device

FS /N0

O 0O N O U »h W

W W W w w W N P P P NV NV NV NV NV NV s e s e
ga &~ W N =~ O O 0O N O U M W NN~ o vw o N o Jug >+~ w h &/ o

X E/Assemble NO

9588MPF -1

9588MPF -2

9588MPF -3

9588MPF -4

9588MPF -3

9588MPF -6

9588MPF -7

9588MPF -8

9588MPF -9

9588MPF-10
9588MPF -11
93588MPF -12
9588MPF-13
9588MPF-14
93588MPF-15
9588MPF -16
9588MPF-17
9588MPF-18
9588MPF-19
9588MPF-20
9588MPF-21
9588MPF-22
9588MPF-23
9588MPF-24
93588MPF-25
9588MPF -26
93588MPF-27
9588MPF -28
9588MPF-29
9588MPF-30
9588MPF-31
93588MPF-32
9588MPF-33
9388MPF-34
9588MPF-35

{5 /Part NO

9588PF 001
93588PF 002
ZC00028
DRO00ES
LD0o0001
LD00044
LM00017
LD00268
9588PF 009
9588PF 010
9588PF 052
93588PF 012
93588PF 013
9588PF 014
93588PF 015
9588PF 016
93588PF 017
9588PF 018
9588PF 019
9588PF 020
9588PF 021
9588PF 022
9588PF 023
DRO0064
9588PF 0235
9588PF 026
9588PF 027
9588PF 028
LDOo116
9588PF 030
LD0oo182
TDQRO0006
9588PF 033
ZC00024
ZC00025

42

ZFR/Description
KEZH (L) /Large synchronous wheel
/INFEZPE (LZY) /Small synchronous wheel
N RE 7K/ Bearing

P4 FE /Washer

WS F B BRETMBX10/Screw M6

7S A A SR R ETM5X10/ Screw M5

RIS /Nut M5

7S M S TE BRETMBX20/Serew M5

EEC 2SR 4H 4 /Mounting piate component
BRAZ A SCHE/Limit Angle bracket

HALIRET /Stalk bolt

KRR B /Nested

JEZE#eH#:%E/Pinch roller nested
SELBRALASH-E/Limit pin cylinder nested
L AR /Shaft pin

JE %% /Pinch roller

JE %% #B /Pinch roller washer

JE B4 iy /Pressure shaft pin
JE'EH%EF/Pinch roller connecting rod
S ELEREL/Cylinder connecting piece

S LR /Cylinder connecting seat
/NP R S /Shaf't pin

KIFB4 %/ Large synchronous shaft
“FE B4/ Washer 4

R /Connection piece pin
LRz 4 /Shaft pin

R B2 %64 /Lnstall the column
NEIBRABSIER /Swinging rod

WA AT S IR ETMAX 12/ Screw M4

HE M4 /Torsional spring shaft pin
7S A (R A Sk BB £TMAX6/Screw M4

JF 1 #486/0pen ring

B 5% /Pinch roller torsional spring
PSRV R ih 7K 8 /Bearing
PSRV R 7K T /Bearing

#=/Num

1

e T o ) T  § N B o S B a 0}

= = S s s S e s s s

N 0O — = = P U = = =




MPF-S3TH#E4 % &  Gas control device

Mé6X6 ©
™

43




MPF-S3TH#E4 % &  Gas control device

FS /N0
36

37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47

X E/Assemble NO

9588MPF -36
93588MPF-37
9588MPF-38
9588MPF -39
9588MPF-40
9588MPF -41
9588MPF-42
9588MPF-43
9588MPF-44
9588MPF-45
9588MPF-46
9588MPF-47

{5 /Part NO
L. DO0003

LMOO006
LD00269
927Q.1.16
LD00227
LD00074
LDoo272
93588PF 071
9588PF 068
9588PF 073
9588PF 070
LD00271

ZFR/Description
7N e IR ETMEX6/Screw M6
R EIMG/Nut M6
7S M 5 TE BRETMBX35/Serew M6
S FLSDA20X20/ Cylinder SDA20X20
#RETM4-38/Screw M4
PI7S F 5 e B ETMAX5/ Screw M4
— 7 H2ETMAX10/ Screw M4
HFe B 5%/ Tug housings
AW 2% /Lnstall the column
[@253210L/Synchronous belt
/NEE R /Baf fle
—FHBEEIMA/ Screw M4

#=/Num

n - = = = = B KN = = =




PD-#E# RN E  Drive to equip

45




PD-#E#IRENZEE  Drive to equip

FS/NO

O 0O N O U »h W

W W W w w W N P P P NV NV NV NV NV NV s e s e
ga &~ W N =~ O O 0O N O U M W NN~ o vw o N o Jug >+~ w h &/ o

X E/Assemble NO

9588PD-1
9588PD-2
9588PD-3
9588PD-4
9588PD-5
9588PD-6
9588PD-7
9588PD-8
9588PD-9
9588PD-10
9588PD-11
9588PD-12
9588PD-13
9588PD-14
9588PD-15
9588PD-16
9588PD-17
9588PD-18
9588PD-19
9588PD-20
9588PD-21
9588PD-22
9588PD-23
9588PD-24
9588PD-25
9588PD-26
9588PD-27
9588PD-28
9588PD-29
9588PD-30
9588PD-31
9588PD-32
9588PD-33
9588PD-34
9588PD-33

{5 /Part NO

9588PF 085
LD00097
9588PF 084
9588PF 083
ZC00030
LD00044
93588PF 045
ZC00029
ZC00026
9588PF 011
LDooo02
93588PF 007
OXQ00025
LD00273
DRO00EE
9588PF 044
YF00003
DRO00SS
9588PF 004
9588PF 089
9588PF077
TH00024
9588PF 024
LM00034
LM00033
9588PF 029
LD000%94
DRO00E0
9588PF 008
9588PF 006
LD00267
9588PF 088
9588PF 082
LM00035
DRO0062

46

Z¥R/Description

Ec#h28B/Shaft coupling B

7N e IR ETMEX8/Screw M6

Wkl 43 22 pf#/Cushion
HcfhesA/Shaft coupling A
VRIEBR Sl 4 8/Bearing

7S A A SR R ETM5X10/ Screw M5
il 7K JB2 /Bearing block

TP RV BR $l K8 /Bearing

AN R ET il 7K /Bearing

AR ek % /Bearing

7S A B E BRETM5X6/Screw M5

A IR B4l 3 )8 /Lnstall the seat
OJZ /0 Ring

BRETM16X1/ Screw M16

P4 /Washer

iK% /Bearing sleeve
3/ Oil seal

UKz B2 %6 [A] b 5Pl /Washer

9B #EHF/Drive the swinging rod
SRR AL /Cushion limit
&F/Roller

B T3# /Roller spring

B IRENH/The star wheel drive shaft
/NIZRIM20X1/Nut M20
KAZEEM20X1/Nut M20

L EE /Disc washer

7S A (AR SR BB ETM5X 12/ Screw M5
P4 /Washer

okt 23 % 48 /Tug mounting bracket
Ha50 [ 2 f 342 /Tug fixed angle bracket
7S A (AR SR BB £TM5X 14/ Screw M5
MR A7 /Linoleum limit spring
IXZNHEATF B H/ Felt

R EFM8X1/Nut M8

R 8/Spring washer

#=/Num

—_

_ = = == NN = Y

= 0w w My

0 &~ = =

N N - =y ==




PD-#E# RN E  Drive to equip

47




PD-#E#IRENZEE  Drive to equip

FS /N0
36

37
38
39
40
41
42

X E/Assemble NO

9588PD-36
9588PD-37
9588PD-38
9588PD-39
9588PD-40
9588PD-41
9588PD-42

{5 /Part NO

DRO00E3
93588PF 005
93588PF 003
ZC00027
DRO0061
TDRO0002
LD00164

ZFr/Description
-8 8 /Washer

EEAATIE4ET /Axis of a screw

#EFF/Connecting rod
VRIEBREl 46 /Bearing
P26/ Washer

FF 418 5/0pen ring

HEETSM3. 18-5/Screw SM3.

18

¥=/Num

w N A~ =




PI-SE)IMEESRE  Pneumatic device




PI-SE1IMEERE Pneumatic device

FS/N0  {XS/Assemble NO %5 /Part NO ZFR/Description #=/Num
1 9588P1-1 LD00094 P A A SLARETM5X 12/ Screw M5 4
2 9588P1-2 DRO0034 -5 [E]5/Washer 5 4
3 9588P1-3 9588A016 £ e JH T %2 2580 /Cy linder Support 1
4 9588P1-4 LD00227 H24TM4-38/Screw M4 4
S5 9588P1-5 927Q.2.18 B ] IR RIASLA-M5/Valve ASL4A-M5 1
6 9588P1-6 927Q.5.08 VAR 7 BSEBV-M5/Elimination machine 2
7 9588P1-7 927Q.1.07 A LSDA16X20/Cylinder SDA16X20 2
8 9588P1-8 9588A086 JE B SEL 2 344K/ Install plank 1
9 9588P1-9 LD00148 VUK AZATSMA. 36/Screw SM4. 36 2
10 9588P1-10 927R.2.29 LA 23LPLO4M5C/ “L” Connector PLO4M5C 1
11 9588P1-11 927R.2.28 LA %:3LPL0401C/ “L” Connector PL0401C 8
12 9588P1-12 927Q.3.06 T EHSV06/Valve HSV06 1
13 9588P1-13 927Q.2.44 LI P F 43 3kAPMF4-01/Thread Connector 1
14 9588P1-14 9588A003 T I 2 52248 /Valve fix 1
15 9588P1-15 LD00104 P 7S [ SR ATMAX8/ Screw M4 2
16 9588P1-16 DRO0064 -84/ Washer 4 2
17 9588P1-17 9588A105 ARSI 48 /Loose line cylinder bracket 1
18 9588P1-18 927Q.1.14 BFJ4L/The needle cylinder 1
19 9588P1-19 LD00236 PI7S A B A SR AR ATM6X 14/ Screw M6 6
20 9588P1-20 927PA020 I PEAR M /Filter fix 1
21 9588P1-21 927Q.2.31 PegEd (8h4&) SMD-20-ZN/Connector 1
22 9588P1-22 927Q.3.07 T EHSV08/Valve HSVOS 1
23 9588P1-23 927Q.4.04 W G I8 #RAFR2000/Valve AFR2000 1
24 9588P1-24 927Q.2.41 YRIHBLr = 3BAPX6-02/”Y  transition connector 1
25 9588P1-25 DQR000S0 -4 86/ Washer 10
26 9588P1-26 LM00027 BZERM6/Nut M6 4
27 9588P1-27 927Q.2.19 BES VTR ®ASLA-M5B/ Valve ASL6-M5B 1
28 9588P1-28 LLM00036 SZREMA. 36/Nut M4. 36 2
29 9588P1-29 DR000S1 IS /Washer 2
30 9588P1-30 927P042 AEIRME/Air cock 1
31 9588P1-31 LD00274 124TSM4. 36/Screw M4. 36 1
32 9588P1-32 LD00275 124TSM3. 18/Screw 3. 18 3
33 9588P1-33 9588A164 AHSMET 4 /Coding gas nozzle stents 1
34 9588P1-34 927R0.2.53 LA %L PLO4-G02C/”L"Connector PLO4-G02C 1
35 9588P1-35 927PB012 #3.02/Block up o

50




PI-SE)IMEESRE  Pneumatic device

51




P1-SEhIh

FS/NO
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

a1
o2
33
o4
35
o6
37
o8

&b E
Re=x<

X E/Assemble NO

9588P1-36
9588P1-37
9588P1-38
9588P1-39
9588P1-40
93588P1-41
93588P1-42
9588P1-43
9588P1-44
9588P1-435
9588P1-46
9588P1-47
9588P1-48
9588P1-49
9588P1-30

9588P1-31
9588P1-32
9588P1-33
9588P1-34
9588P1-35
9588P1-56
9588P1-57
9588P1-58

E Pneumatic device

{5 /Part NO
LD00024

927Q.3.01
927Q.2.05
927Q.2.05
9588A095
LD00238
927Q.4.01
o927Q.2.11
927Q.2.40
927Q.3.16
927Q.3.12
DRO0060
927PA0S7
LD00235
927PA003

LD00230
LD00233
M03-11
9588P1038
927PB061-N
927Q.2.27
927PB018
927R.3.02

52

Z¥R/Description

+ A5 L BETMAX30/Screw M4

FEL i 1] JE€ B2 100M-3F /Valve base

Y 7 #4BSL02/Elimination machine BSLO2
LA $23LPL06-02/ 71" Connector PL06-02
LG 1) 22 25 4/ Valve fix

7S A B A S BRETMBX8/ Screw MS

W E AR1500/Valve AR1500

I8 4% Hi#BAPG8—6/Connector Keep APG8-6
BEL B IEAPCS8-02/Thread keep APC8-02
2 e < EUCS8/Windpipe UCSS

IRV SABAG-Y/Air rifle AG-Y

“F#4JE /Washer

TAEIT 23547 /Work 1ight mounting plate
7S A 5 S R ETM3X8/ Screw M3

TAEAT /Lamp

A M4/ Screw M4

+F AL RETMA/Screw M4

P FHE M /Hand pillar

W & B #8/Positioner

BRI fEI Al B AL /Servo Electric motor
LA LPL0601C/ “L” Connector PL0601C
£#3L01/Block up

LI |4V110-06/Valve 4V110-06

#=/Num

- N P P = = Yy 0 = =

L R R A L )

—_




P2-SE)INEERE Pneumatic device

53

21




PSR

FS /N0

O 0O N O U »h W

e e e e e e e e e

n
[@)]

X E/Assemble NO

9588P2-1
9588P2-2
9588P2-3
9588P2-4
9588P2-5
93588P2-6
9588P2-7
9588P2-8
9588P2-9
9588P2-10
9588P2-11
9588P2-12
9588P2-13
9588P2-14
9588P2-15
9588P2-16
9588P2-17
9588P2-18
9588P2-19
9588P2-20
9588P2-21
9588P2-22
9588P2-23
9588P2-24

9588P2-25

E Pneumatic device

{5 /Part NO
S27Q.2.27

927Q.2.28
LD00318
927Q.3.07
927Q.3.03
927Q.3.08
93588A095
93588A139
927Q.2.45
927Q.2.07
927Q.2.06
927Q.2.08
927Q.2.09
LD00241
DRO0030
927PF022
THOO0022
927PF020
927Q.3.05
927Q.2.29
LD00182
LD00096
927PF026
927PF018

LD00236

ZFr/Description #=/Num
LAI43KPLO601C/ “L” Connector PLO601C 2
LAIE3LPLO401C/ “L” Connector PLO401C S
7S A B S BRETMBX40/ Screw M3 2
JH 75 #3BSLMO1/Elimination machineBSLO1 S
SIEIR /Valve 2
A/ Valve 1
FL 1 ) 22 2 Al 1
eSS ZHEMR /The filter plate 1
Bk /Through joint 12

YA =IiHAPY4/”Y transition connector APY4
YRS 4% =IBAPW6-4/"Y transition connector
YA =JEAPY6/”Y transition connector

H.IBAPK6/Five transition connector
BRETM3-22/Screw M3

P2 86/ Washer

4l /Collar

FE /Spring

S RH4EL/Spirit Valve Plate

MUk I S3B-M5/Machine valve S3B-Mb
LAY $23LPLOAMEC/ “L” Connector PLO4M5C
7S A A Sk 3£ TM4X6/ Screw M4
IRETM5-8/Screw M5

MU IR [E] 72 42 /Machine valve fix
RSP AT 2H A4 /Ball parts

PN AT SR IRETM6 X 14/Screw M6

54

N N = M OO AUV VMV IV NV, =D




Auto wire cutters device

KRB

2

e
=]
73

CV-B3h

55




CV-BEHLEE

FS /N0

O 00 N O O dh W NV -

W W W W W WM MMMV MV MV MV NV MV U s e e e e
g & W = O Vv O N O Jd X W = o v o N o Jg > 0w v =

X E/Assemble NO

9588CV-1
9588CV-2
9588CV-3
9588CV-4
9588CV-5
9588CV-6
9588CV-7
9588CV-8
9588CV-9
9588CV-10
9588CV-11
9588CV-12
9588CV-13
9588CVv-14
9588CV-15
9588CV-16
9588CVv-17
9588CV-18
9588CV-19
9588CV-20
9588CVv-21
9588CVv-22
9588CV-23
9588CVv-24
9588CV-25
9588CV-26
9588CVv-27
9588CVv-28
9588CV-29
9588CV-30
9588CV-31
9588CV-32
9588CV-33
9588CV-34
9588CV-35

Auto wire cutters device

5 /Part NO
o927Q.2.27
927CV048
9588A160
927CV034
o927CV047
927CV054
927CV059
927CV038
LD00254
927CV05203
927CVv05202
927CV0352
THO0025
LD00125
TXX00017
927CV037
TXX00014
THO0026
GZ00003
927CV008
LMO0014
928CV009
928CV010
927CV01l
LD00173
927CV030
927CV031
LD00244
9588A158
LD00238
DRO00S0
LD00236
927PA026
927PA027
LM0O0027

56

Z¥R/Description
LA 4ELPL0601C/ “L” Connector PL0601C

FEPEER A / Transfer a soft tube
&I /Embrace hoop

W% &5 =18/ Three-way Pipe

71 7 %%/ Eliminate a machine

71 7 % /Eliminate a soft tube
FEHi/Baize

MET = /Linoleum cover

P 7S A A Sk 5 TM4X 25/ Screw M4
THUFF 1 552 £/ Regulate Nut

THUFF 1 54245/ Regulate Screw

3l J1TiiAT/ Crest pole

JE#6. 2-25/ Spring

W7 F e B4 TM3X5/ Screw M3
PFRAZ4H/Spring pin

BY J]J8&/ Scissors support
SPER 4 @2/Spring pin

%l 7] 15 / Movable knife Spring

Z)) 7] K %4 ER/ Movable Knife Pin

B JI41% /Spring

BELEM3/Nut M3

) JJ281% Movable Knife Component
& JI#H 2/ Fixed Knife Component
BY JJHAfr92%] /Axial Screns
MEETM3-6/Screw M3

W Ji5 % / Absorb Scraps Soft Tube
W JR 5 - 411/ Button
HIRETM5/ Screw M5

By JJ#Ht/ Mat piece

P 7S A [ A Sk 55 TMEX 10/ Screw M6
P /Washer

P 7S A [ AT Sk 55 TMEX 14/ Screw M6

it JE 48 2235 48/ Canvas sack Support

i B4 &4 /Canvas sack
1 HEM6,/ Nut M6




K-Hff4+ Accessories




K-Hff4+ Accessories

FS/N0  {X5/Assemble NO 45 /Part NO ZHR/Description
1 9588K-1 927D022 $%%&/Chain
2 9588K-2 927D021 2% 44/ Chain Rod Hook
3 9588K-3 FJ-H-14 AN HELEZATM6X60/ Screw M6
4 9588K-4 FJi-14 P4 E / Washer
5 9588K-5 LD000236 7S A [ A Sk 55 TMEX 14/ Screw M6
6 9588K-6 DRO0050 P4 [E / Washer
7 9588K-7 927PA009 FA 7 B4Rk #4/ Cushion Rubber
8 9588K-8 DQRO0014 I/ Spring Washer
9 9588K-9 LMO0006 BELEM6/Nut M6
10 9588K-10 927K010 1% FZ ¥t/ Base Cushion
11 9588K-11 927K011 5mmPy 75 F 3 F-/ S5Smm Allen Key
12 9588K-12 927K012 4mmN 75 4K T/ 4mm Allen Key
13 9588K-13 927K013 3mmPy 75 FA 3 F-/3mm Allen Key
14 9588K-14 927K014 2. 5nmA 7N A T/ 2.5mm Allen Key
15 9588K-15 927K015 omn N 75 Fi 4R T/ 2mm Allen Key
16 9588K-16 FJ-H-13 75 FA 3 BETM12-25/ Screw M12
17 9588K-17 9588F J08 |78 42 7]/ ScrewDriver
18 9588K-18 DR00031 P 44812/ Washer
19 9588K-19 FJ4-3-1 17-197F A4 F/17-19 Spanner
20 9588K-20 9588F J02 8-10J1 H4iF/8-10Spanner
2l 9588K-21 FJg-11 KM e/ Oiler
ee 9588K-22 FJ7-28 /[N Az / Oiler
23 9588K-23 927K023 W4T/ Needle
24 9588K-24 9588F J04 51/ Thread Tweezers
23 9588K-25 9588K025 2848 /Thread Stand
26 9588K-26 927K026 340X105 H #148/340X105 Accessory bag
27 9588K-27 927K027 270X170 F $14¥/270X170 Accessory bag
28 9588K-28 927K028 155X120 5 #4%/155X120 Accessory bag
29 9588K-29 927K029 120X110 5 #4%/120X110 Accessory bag
30 9588K-30 927K030 58X50 H 4%/ 58 X50Accessory bag
31 9588K-31 FJ8-5 — 4842 J]/ScrewDriver
32 9588K-32 9588F J05 K5 U822 J]/ScrewDriver(large)
33 9588K-33 9588F J06 Hr -5 2 22 7] / ScrewDriver(medium)
34 9588K-34 9588F JO7 /NS 1842 7]/ ScrewDriver(small)
35 9588K-35 9588F J12 Kt/ Oiler
36 9588K-36 FJ5-4 INHELIZATM6-18/ Screw M6
37 9588K-37 K1-36 SFHJE 6/ Washer
38 9588K-38 927K039 JZ 454 B4/ Pulley Cover
39 9588K-39 LDoo172 H ) IBETMA-8/ Screw M4
40 9588K-40 927K041 R4 / Pulley Cover
41 9588K-41 927K044 W #¢5E B2/ Pulley Cover Base
42 9588K-42 927PA011 J5i 18 8 A 242 /Fixed Support
43 9588K-43 927PA008 1l [F 52 #1342 /Fixed Support
44 9588K-44 927PA035 K% /The trachea
45 9588K-45 9588A16772J JiH & 4H 44/ Put an oil box module

'_"_"_"_"_"_‘(.\)'—‘-h'P'—‘l—‘l—‘l—‘Hmwn—-n—‘l—‘n—‘n—‘HHHHn—‘mHml—‘HHHHQJO\O\QJO\O\




